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July 18, 1979 

Mr. Isidro San Gabriel 
Supervising Minister 
Igle ia Ni Cristo 
Church of Christ 
1021 Valley View Drive 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. San Gabriel: 

Time Exten ion Request 
Special Permit No. 77-268 (LUC 367) 
Tax Map Key 1-6-64:251 

The Planning Commiaaion at its duly held public hearing on 
July 12, 1979, considered your request for a time extension of 
two (2) years in which to comply with Condition No. l of Special 
Permit No. 77-268. The Special Permit allowed the establi•hment 
of a church on 1.3 acres of land situated within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii. 

The Coaraia•ion voted to approve the time extension request 
of Condition No. 1 which would read: 

•Tha~ the conatruction and conversion of the carport 
to an •••embly area commence by June 27, 1980, and be 
completed by June 27, 1981.• 

The Commission has found that th petitioner has encountered 
difficulties in raising sufficient funds for the proposed 
development and that the requested two (2) year extension is 
felt to be a reasonable time period in which to raise the 
n cesaary funds and complete the construction. 
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Also, the Comm.iaaion approve the request subject to th• 
condition that all other conditions of Special Permit Ko. 
remain in effect. 

Should y:ou have any qu..tiou on the matter, plea••
free to contact the Planning Department at 961-8288. 

Sincerely,

11},j . 
~,~ 
WILLIAM F. MIBLCQ 
Chairman, Planning Commiaaion 

cc State Land U•• Commission / 
Land Oae Diviaion, OPED 
Building Division, DPW 
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June 29, 1979 

Mr. Isidro San Gabriel 
Supervising Mini•ter 
Iglesia Ni Cristo 
Church of Chri•t 
1021 Valley View Drive 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. San Gabriela 

Notice of a Public Hearing 
Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 1-6-64:251 

Thia ia to inform you that your request haa been scheduled 
for a public hearing. Said hearing among others will be held 
beginning at 10100 a.m. on Thursday, July 12, 1979, in the 
Counoilrooa, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

The preaence of a representative will be appreciated in order 
that all que•tiona relative to the request may be clarified. 

A copy of the hearing notice ia encloaed for your information. 

amn 

Enclosure 

CCI / State Land U•• CODD1••1on 
Land uae Diviaion, DPED 





STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMM ISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

House Conference Rooms 310 and 312 
State Capitol 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

July 27, 1977 - 9:30 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Stanley Sakahashi, Chairman 
Charles Duke, Vice Chairman 
James Carras 
Colette Machado 
Shinsei -Miyasato 
Shinichi Nakagawa 
Mitsuo Oura 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Michael Marsh, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporter 

Ray Russell, Court Reporter 

ACTION 

SP77-267 - KAUAI INTERNATIONAL BAPTIST CHURCH 
Application for a Special Permit to allow the establishment of 
a church and allied uses at Omao, Kauai 

The Executive Officer gave a description of the property 
involved and read the County's recommendation and conditions 
imposed with respect to the subject Special Permit. 

Commissioner Machado moved that the Special Permit be 
approved, subject to the conditions imposed by the Kauai County 
Planning Commission and subject further to the condition .that 
construction of the proposed church facility commence within one 
year from the effective date of the Special Permit. The motion 
was seconded by Commissioner Oura and unanimously approved. 

SP77-268 - IGLESIA NI CRISTO 
Applicaiton for a Special Permit to establish a church and allied 
uses at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii 

Mr. Yasui, staff planner, pointed out the location of the 
subject parcel on the maps and read the County's recommendation 
and conditions imposed. 



A general discussion took place concerning the fears ex­
pressed by the residents in the area over the increase in traffic 
which will be generated .and the access into the property. 

Commissioner Carras moved that the Special Permit be 
approved, subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission. Commissioner Oura seconded the motion and 
it was unanimously carried~ 

SP77-269 - INTER-ISLAND ENGINEERING, INC. 
Application for a Special Permit to establish a macadamia nut 
processing plant at Keei 1st, South Kona, Hawaii 

Commissioner Oura excused himself from the proceedings on 
this Special Permit due to a conflict of interest. 

Commissioner Machado requested clarification from Counselor 
Marsh as to whether the proposed request did not qualify as a 
permissible use under Section 3-3 (10) of the Comrn~ssion .' s · regula­
tions. Mr. Marsh responded that there was serious argument that 
this may be a permitted use within the Agricultural District. 
However, he would be unable to give a definitive answer until 
he has had an opportunity to research the matter. 

In the absence of an opinion from Counsel on this matter, 
Chairman Sakahashi recommended that the Commission proceed with 
its deliberation of the subject application. · 

The following parties were available for questioning and 
to offer clarification: 

1. Daniel Yee, Attorney representing the petitioner 

2. Norman Hayashi, Hawaii Planning Department staff member 

3. Tojiro Motoki, representative of Kona Farmers Coopera-
tive 

The major , issues discussed were: 

1. The nature of the petitioner's proposed operation. 

2. The capability of existing Kona farmers Cooperative to 
process the total macadamia nut production in the 
Kona area. 

3. Status of the merger between Pacific Coffee Cooperative 
and the Kona Farmers Cooperative 

Mr. Marsh advised that both the question of the merger and 
the effects on the economy resulting from the proposed use were 

-2-



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP77-268 -
ITEM IGLESIA NI CRISTO DATE July 27 . 1977 

House Con£ . Rms. 310 & 312 
PLACE 3rd Floor t State ca,eitol TIME 9:30 a . m, 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN ABSffi'{T 

DUKE, CHARLES >< 
WHITESELL, CAROL X 

OURA, MITSUO X 

MACHADO, COLETTE x 
'MIYASATO, SHINSEI X 

NAKAGAWA, SHINICHI . X 

CARRAS, JAMES X 
YANAI, EDWARD >( 

SAKAHASHI, STANLEY X ... . 

Comments: I move that we appr ove SP77-268, subject to the 
conditions imposed by the Hawai i County Planning 
Commission. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission July 27, 1977 
9:30 a.m. 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP77-268 - Iglesia Ni Cristo (Church of Christ) 

The petitioner, Iglesia Ni Cristo, is requesting a Special 
Permit to allow the establishment of a church and allied uses on 1.3 
acres of land situated within ·the State Land Use Agricultural District 
at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-6-64: 251. The subject property 
is located along the southwest or mauka side of the Pahoa-Keaau Road 
(Highway 13), approximately 3.5 miles southeast of Keaau Town. The 
subject site is located within the Hawaiian Paradise Park Subdivision. 

The petitioner intends to utilize an existing dwelling for 
a minister's residence and to expand and enclose an existing garage 
for church services and meetings. The proposed garage would be expanded 
from an area of 456 square feet (24'xl9') to 1,080 (24'x45') and would 
include men's and women's restrooms. 

In support of the permit request, the petitioner has in 
part stated the following: 

"To serve the spiritual needs and demands of the Puna 
Community, the local members of Iglesia Ni Cristo (Church 
of Christ) humbly request that the Planning Commission 
grant a special permit to use the .•• (subject) property 
as a place of worship, meeting hall, and minister's resi­
dence. 

"Since the original establishment of Iglesia Ni Cristo 
back in 1968, our congregation has grown to approximately 
900 members statewide. The Puna Community alone has 
grown to approximately 30 active and devoted members. Our 
church services are presently held and conducted at the 
Hilo Korean Church. I feel that it is in the best interest 
of our church and also in line with our long range goals 
that we now attempt to purchase a property for our congre­
gation to worship in. Services will be conducted weekly 
on Thursday, between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m. 
and on Sunday between the hours of 12:00 noon and 3 p.m., 
and on other religious holidays. 

"The site is fronting the Pahoa Government Road (State 
Highway) permitting easy ingress and egress and thus not 
unreasonably burdening any public agencies to provide roads 
and streets, sewers, water, drainage, and police and fire 
protection. 



"The property contains approximately 1.33 acres, ample 
space to conduct our services without substantially 
altering or changing the essential character of the 
property or adversely affecting the surrounding pro­
perties. 

"The present improvements thereon consist of three 
bedrooms, 2 full baths, a large living room and open 
patio, and a 2 car garage ••• We ••. have plans to 
upgrade the landscaping and provide a play area for 
the younger members of our church as well as ample 
onsite parking for our members •••• 

"It is the belief of our organization that by granting 
us a Special Use . Permit to use the property as a place 
of worship, we will not be .•• contrary to the objec­
tives sought to be accomplished by the Land Use Laws 
and Regulations of the County of Hawaii. We feel that 
the church will blend in with the surrounding residential 
use. 

"The Iglesia Ni Cristo principles of good citizenship, 
equality of all men and women, high moral teachings , and 
concern for our fellow men will tend to enhance the use 
of the land for the highest public good." 

The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map 
designates the subject property as Orchard. This designation refers 
to those agricultural lands which though rocky in character and 
content, can support productive macadamia nuts, papaya, citrus and 
other similar crops. 

The County zoning designation is Agriculture with a 3-acre 
minimum lot size (A-3a). Under the County's Zoning Code, churches 
and other institutions of a religious nature are conditionally 
permitted uses within the Agriculture zoned district. 

Surrounding land uses include scattered single-family 
dwellings of a rural-residential nature and vacant lands. 

The subject property is basically pahoehoe lava with shallow 
pockets of soil. Vegetation is sparse, consisting primarily of 'ohi'a 
trees and ferns. The Soil Conservation Service capability class for 
pahoehoe lava flow is VIII and the Land Study Bureau rating of these 
lands for overall agricultrual productivity is "E", or very poor. 

Rainfall in the area averages about 150 inches a year. 

Pertinent comments from governmental agencies: 

1. State Department of Health 

The Department of Health had the following comments: 
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"The primary environmental health concerns are: 

1. Minimum sanitary requirements for churches in our 
Public Health Regulations, Chapter 1, Sanitation, 
Section 79. 

2. Crowding factor within a dwelling structure. 

Please identify the maximum total membership projected 
to use the proposed church building. The number of 
water closets, urinals and hand washing facilities shali 
depend on the projected membership. Ventilation concerns 
are also projected." 

2. Department of Water Supply 

The Department of Water Supply noted that they have no 
water system in the subject area. 

3. State Department of Transportation 

The State Highways Division had the following comments: 

"l. Should the application be approved, the access shall 
be widened to minimum 20 feet width to provide two way 
accessibility. 

"2. Plan submittal will be required for approval." 

4. Department of Public Works 

The Department of Public Works noted the following: 

"l. A 1-hour occupancy separation required between dwelling 
and church or assembly area. 

"2. Provisions for the handicapped required (grab bars, 
ramp, etc.) per Sec. 1711 U.B.C." 

5. Fire Department 

The Fire Department had the following comments: 

"Technically, this building does not fall within our 
jurisdiction being a dwelling. Our code deals with 
public buildings with over 100 people. Having over 
30 people in this dwelling would be uncomfortable.•~ 

All other cooperating agencies, including the Hawaii Electric 
Light Company, Hawaii County Police Department and State Department of 
Agriculture had no comments on or objections to the subject request. 

At the public hearing held by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission on May 12, 1977, two (2) persons testified in support of the 
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permit request while four (4) persons testified in opposition. Those 
persons testifying in opposition cited the inappropriateness of the 
church use within the surrounding residential area. These persons 
recommended that the area be kept strictly for residential use. Three 
other persons also expressed concerns regarding possible traffic and 
parking problems which may be created by the pr0posed use . 

On June 16, 1977, the Planning Commission voted to recommend 
approval of the Special Permit to the Land Use Commission based upon 
the following findings: 

"1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 
objectives sought to be accomplished by the State 
Land Use Law and Regulations. The purpose of the 
Land Use Law and Regulations is to protect, preserve, 
and encourage the development of lands in the State 
for the public health and welfare of the people of 
the State of Hawaii. The area under consideration is 
classified as Agricultural by the State Land Use 
Commission. The Agricultural District does include 
lands surrounded by or contiguous to agricultural 
lands and which are not suited to agricultural and 
ancillary activities by reason of topography, soils 
and other related characteristics . The subject pro­
perty's dominant soil type is pahoehoe lava, which ' 
is in the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Soil 
Conservation Service's capability Class VIII. Class 
VIII soils have severe limitations that preclude 
their use for commercial plants. This class is the 
lowest in the Soil Conservation Service's ranking 
system for agricultrual activity. The Land Study 
Bureau's rating of these lands for overall agri­
cultural productivity is also very poor as they are 
classified as Cl ass "E". Although it is possible 
that some agricultural activities may be conducted 
on the subject property, it is determined that 
approval of the subject request would not be contrary 
to the objectives of the State Land Use Law and 
Regulations given the capability class rating of the 
subject property for agricultural productivity and 
the above-cited criterion for determining the Agri­
cultural District. 

Further, the use of the subject property for non­
agricultural purposes is not expected to have any 
adverse effect on the · overall agricultural potential 
of the region or of the island and State. In 
addition, institutions of a religious nature are 
allowed as "conditionally permitted uses" within the 
agriculturally zoned lands under the County's Zoning 
Code. As such, the granting of this particular 
Special Permit request for the establishment of a 
church and related uses on the subject property also 
will not be contrary to the County's Zoning Code. 
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"2. That although the proposed use will somewhat alter 
the essential character of the land, it is determined 
that such a change may make the highest and best use 
of the land involved for the public welfare at the 
present time. At present, the subject property is not 
used for agriculture. There presently is a single 
family dwelling on the property. The petitioner intends 
to expand the present carport and utilized that area 
for religious purposes. The dwelling will still be 
utilized as living quarters for the minister of the 
church. Although theproposeduse will undeniably alter 
the existing character of the property to some degree, 
it is determined that the provision of a religious 
institution on a limited scale on the subject land 
would be beneficial· and well-suited to accommodate the 
welfare of the public, in this particular case, the 
members of this faith. There exists no facility serving 
this faith available to the residents of the region and 
the entire island. Therefore, it is further determined 
that the establishment of the proposed use would meet 
the present needs of members of the congregation. 

"3. That the proposed use will not adversely affect the 
surrounding properties and their improvements. Surround­
ing land uses include scattered single family dwellings 
and vacant lands. This area can be classified as rural­
residential in character due to the sizes of the lots. 
Most of the lands within this general area are l+ acre 
in size. Due to the overall character of the area and 
the physical attributes of the land, it is acknowledged 
that the lots are and will be basically used as home 
sites. The establishment of the proposed use is deter­
mined to be compatible with the area and would not be 
in conflict with the surrounding uses. 

"4. That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 
public agencies to provide roads and streets and other 
infrastructures and services. All essential services 
and facilities are or will be made available to the 
subject property. The subject property fronts the 
Keaau-Pahoa Road. Although concerns regarding access 
to the property from the main highway were expressed, 
the petitioner would have to comply with the requirements 
of the State Department of Transportation, Highways 
Division. One (1) of these requirements is that the 
access shall be a minimum width of twenty (20) feet to 
provide for two way accessibility." 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the following 
conditions: 

"l. That the construction and conversion of the carport 
to an assembly area commence within one (1) year 
from the effective date of approval of the Special 
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Permit and be completed within one (1) year thereafter. 

11 2. That the requirements of the Building and Fire Codes 
and the State Department of Health shall be complied 
with. 

"3. That the driveway to and parking area for the proposed 
use be paved with all-weather, dust-free surface. The 
width of the pavement and the number of parking stalls 
shall be determined at the time of Plan Approval. 

11 4. That the access onto the highway must be complied with 
the requirements of the State Department of Transporta­
tion, Highways Division. 

"5. That all other applicable rules and regulations shall 
be complied with." 

It was further stated by the Hawaii County Planning Commission 
that: "Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 
Permit may be deemed null and void." 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific "Trade ' Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

July 14, 1977 

Mr. Sidney Puke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Puke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

/ Please note that petitions 

✓§R._77-268 - Iglesia Ni Cristo and SP77-269 - Inter~Island Engineering,Inc. 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

__v~ry ·tr_yly-yours~· 

-11)\.-s-1,.... ~-..... _______:). /' _- -....; .·
1
_ z· ' 

......._ ___..,,/ 

GORDAN URUTANI . 
(, Executive Officer 
\ ,' . 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

July 14, 1977 

Mr. Lorenzo v. de Vera, Resident Minister 
Iglesia Ni Cristo 
1021 valley View Drive 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

Dear Mr. de Vera: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP77-268 - IGLESIA NI CRISTO 

Will be ,. acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME, & PLACE 

July 27, 1977 - 9:30 a.m. 
House Conference Rooms 310 & 312 

Third Floor, state Capitol 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

I. ACTION 

l. SP77-267 - Kauai International Baptist Church 

To allow the establishment of a church and allied 
uses on 43,060 square feet (.988 acres) of land 
situated within the State Land Use Rural District 
at Omao, Kauai. 

2. SP77-268 - Iglesia Ni Cristo 

To allow the establishment of a church and allied 
uses on 1.3 acres of land situated within the 
State Land use Agricultural District at Keaau, 
Puna, Hawaii. 

3. SP77-269 - Inter-Island Engineering, Inc. 

To allow the establishment of a macadamia nut 
processing plant on 3.1 acres of land situated within 
the state Land Use Agricultural District at Keei 1st, 
South Kona, Hawaii. 

4. A76-423 - Windward Partners (Final Action) 

To reclassify approximately 429.20 acres from 
Agricultural to Urban at waikane, Koolaupoko, Oahu. 

II. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes 

2. Meeting Schedule 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERTT. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
190 South King Street 
Suite 1795 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Special Permit Application 
Applicant: Iglesia Ni Cristo 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings of the 
County Planning Commission on the above application. 

The special permit request was to allow the establishment of a 
church on 1.3 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 
1-6-64:251. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing held 
on May 12, 1977 in the State Conference Room, State Building, 
South Hilo, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The Commission 
on June 16, 1977, voted to recommend the approval of the special 
permit to the Land Use Commission based on the following findings: 

1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the ob­
jectives sought to be accomplished by the State Land 
Use Law and Regulations. The purpose of the Land Use 
Law and Regulations is to protect, preserve, and en­
courage the development of lands in the State for the 
public health and welfare of the people of the State of 
Hawaii. The area under consideration is classified as 
Agricultural by the State Land Use Commission. The 
Agricultural District does include lands surrounded by 
or contiguous to agricultural lands and which are not 
suited to agricultural and ancillary activities by 
reason of topography, soils and other related charac­
teristics. The subject property's dominant soil type 
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is pahoehoe lava, which is in the u. S. Department of 
Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service's capability 
Class VIII. Class VIII soils have severe limitations 
that preclude their use for commercial plants. This 
class is the lowest in the Soil Conservation Service's 
ranking system for agricultural activity. The Land 
Study Bureau's rating of these lands for overall agri­
cultural productivity is also very poor as they are 
classified as Class "E". Although it is possible that 
some agricultural activities may be conducted on the 
subject property, it is determined that approval of the 
subject request would not be contrary to the objectives 
of the State Land Use Law and Regulations given the 
capability class rating of the subject property for 
agricultural productivity and the above-cited criterion 
for determining the Agricultural District. 

Further, the use of the subject property for nonagricul­
tural purposes is not expected to have any adverse 
effect on the overall agricultural potential of the 
region or of the island and State. In addition, insti­
tutions of a religious nature are allowed as "condition­
ally permitted uses" within the agriculturally zoned 
lands under the County's Zoning Code. As such, the 
granting of this particular Special Permit request for 
the establishment of a church and related uses on the 
subject property also will not be contrary to the 
County's Zoning Code. 

2. That although the proposed use will somewhat alter the 
essential character of the land, it is determined that 
such a change may make the highest and best use of the 
land involved for the public welfare at the present 
time. At present, the subject property is not used for 
agriculture. There presently is a single family dwell­
ing on the property. The petitioner intends to expand 
the present carport and utilized that area for religious 
purposes. The dwleling will still be utilized as living 
quarters for the minister of the church. Although the 
proposed use will undeniably alter the existing charac­
ter of the property to some degree, it is determined 
that the provision of a religious institution on a 
limited scale on the subject land would be beneficial and 
well-suited to accommodate the welfare of the public, in 
this particular case, the members of this faith. There 
exists no facility serving this faith available to the 



Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Page 3 
June 21, 1977 

residents of the region and the entire island. There­
fore, it is further determined that the establishment 
of the proposed use would meet the present needs of 
members of the congregation. 

3. That the proposed use will not adversely affect the sur­
rounding properties and their improvements. Surrounding 
land uses include scattered single family dwellings and 
vacant lands. This area can be classified as rural­
residential in character due to the sizes of the lots. 
Most of the lands within this general area are l+ acre 
in size. Due to the overall character of the area and 
the physical attributes of the land, it is acknowledged 
that the lots are and will be basically used as home 
sites. The establishment of the proposed use is deter­
mined to be compatible with the area and would not be 
in conflict with the surrounding uses. 

4. That the proposed use will not unre~sonably burden public 
agencies to provide roads and streets and other infra­
structures and services. All essential services and 
facilities are or will be made available to the subject 
property. The subject property fronts the Keaau-Pahoa 
Road. Although concerns regarding access to the property 
from the main highway were expressed, the petitioner 
would have to comply with the requirements of the State 
Department of Transportation, Highways Division. One (1) 
of these requirements is that the access shall be a 
minimum width of twenty (20) feet to provide for two way 
accessibility. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the follow­
ing conditions: 

1. That the construction and conversion of the carport to 
an assembly area commence within one (1) year from the 
effective date of approval of the Special Permit and be 
completed within one (1) year thereafter. 

2. That the requirements of the Building and Fire Codes 
and the State Department of Health shall be complied 
with. 

3. That the driveway to and parking area for the pro­
posed use be paved with all-weather, dust-free surface. 
The width of the pavement and the number of parking 
stalls shall be determined at the time of Plan Approval. 
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4. That the access onto the highway must be complied with 
the requirements of the State Department of Transporta­
tion, Highways Division. 

5. That all other applicable rules and regulations shall 
be complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the 
Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject docket. 

Sincerely, 

lgv:sk 

Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Lorenzo V. de Vera 
Mr. Ricardo Shamwell 
Land Use Division, DPED 



LIST 

A_. 

A-1. 

A-2. 

A-3. 

B. 

c. 

D. 

D-1. 

E. 

F. 

F-1. 

G. 

G-1. 

H. 

H-1. 

H-2. 

I. 

J. 

K. 

K-1. 

L. 

M. 

N. 

o. 

P. 

OF EXHIBITS - IGLESIA NI CRISTO 

Application form 

Applicant's letter (3/10/77) 

Floor Plan 

Location plan 

Departmental acknowledgement letter (3/14/77) 

Letter to applicant (4/2/77) 

Letter from applicant (4/14/77) 

Applicant's reviled plan 

Letter to applicant (4/18/77) 

Letter to agencies (3/14/77) 

Letter to agencies ( 4/19/77) 

Health (3/21/77) 

Health (4/22/77) 

Fire (3/21/77) 

Letter to Fire (3/28/77) 

Fire (3/29/77) 

DOA (3/21/77) 

Helco (3/22/77) 

Public Works (3/22/77) 

Public Works (4/22/77) 

DOT, Highways Div. (3/23/77) 

Water Supply (3/23/77) 

Police (3/24/77) 

Public Hearing notice 
I 

Letter to applicant (4/26/77) 



Q. Letter to surrounding property owners (4/26/77) 

Q-1. List of surrounding property owners 

Q-2. Map for surrounding property owners 

R. Minutes (5/12/77) 

s. Hearing Transcript (5/12/77) 

T. 

u. Letter to applicant (5/13/77) 

v. Letter to applicant (6/7/77) 

w. Location map (please return) 

x. Site map (please return) 

Y. Developer's map (please return) 

z. Photographs (please return) 

AA. Staff background 

BB. Staff recommendation 

cc. Voting Sheet 

DD. Minutes (6/16/77) 

EE. Letter to applicant ( 6/20/77) 



- --------- -----

.., PLICATION FCH SPECIAL PERMIT 

COUNTY OF HAWA I I 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT - PLANNING COMMISSION 

APPL I ('A;H' S SIGNATURE. Lorenzo V. de Vera, Re s ident Min i s te r. 

ADDRESS: 1021 Valley View Dri 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

TELEPHONE: Res . 841-0230 Bus. 841-0227 

TAX MAP KEY: (3) 1-6-64-2 51 AREA: __l_._33_.A_c~r~e_s_,....,._______ 
(Size of Paroel,) 

REQUESTED USE: =-.:o:.:f__:.;.::..o:;.:r:;.:sh:.:;i:;.i·P;;.. .;..r_'s~r_e..;.s_i_d_ _ e_d__.::.,.P.::.la;::;,c~e W .,:_,;.,M..;.i_n_i..:.s..:.te en_c_e_a_n_d_o_th_e_r_r_e_l a_t_ 

religi ous matter s . 

' APPLICANT'S REASON(S) FOR REQUESTING SPECIAL PERMIT: (P'lease attaah) 

NOTE: The applicant must show that: 

(a) such use shal I not be contrary to the objectives sought to be 
accomplished by the Lan~ Use Law and Regulations; 

(b) the desired use _sha ! I not adversely affect surrounding properties; 
(c) such us e shal I not unreasonably burden pub I le agencies to provide 

roads and streets, sewers: water, drainage, school improvements, and 
police and fire protection; 

(d} unusual conditions, trends, and needs have arisen since the district 
boundaries and regulQtions were establ Ished; 

(e) the land upon which the proposed use is sought Is unsuited tor the 
uses permitted within the district; 

(f) the proposed use wi l I not subst antially alter or change the esse-ntlal 
character of the land 2nd t he present use; and 

(g) the proposed use wi I I make the highest and best use of the land 
Involved for the pub I ic welfare. 

THIS APPLICATION MU-ST BE ACCOMPANIED BY: 

Ca) 16 copies of the completed application form with attachments. 
(b) 16 copies of a location map. 
(c) 16 copies of a site plan with exis·tlng and proposed uses. 
(d) any additiona l Information. 
(e) $100.00 processing fee. 

---------- ------ ----,. . . 
For Offici a l Use: 

Date received 
120 t h day ----- - - ---
Pu!.> I l e Hear ing date · ----·-- -- ·- ---Action date 
To Land Use Comml ss 1cn 

p .[) . 

• EXHIBIT A 



March 10, 1977 

PJ ctnning Comm j ssion 
County uf Hawa ii 
Jf j lo , Hawaii 

Re: Applicant's Reasons for Requesting Special Permit 
Tax Map Key: (3) 1-6-64-251 

Cenllemen: 

To serve the spiritual need~; and demands of the Puna Community, the 
local members of Iglesia Ni Cristo (Church of Christ) humbly request that 
the Planning Commi ssion grant a specia1 permit to use the above captioned 
property as a place of worship, meeting hall, and minister' s residence . 

Since the original establishment of Igles ia Ni Cristo back in 1968, 
ou1· congregation has grown to approximately 900 membe rs statewide. The 
Puna Community alone has grown to approximately 30 active and devoted 
members. Our ch urch services are presently held and conducted at the Hilo 
horean Church. I feel that it is in the best interest of our church anJ 
al so jn l i ne with our long .range goal s that we now attempt to purchase a 
properly for our congregat ion to wors hip in. Service s will be conduc t ed 
week l y on Thursday, between the hours of 6:00 p. m. and 9:00 p. m. arid on 
Sunday between the hours of 12:00 Noon and 3 :00 p . m., and on other 
religious holidays. 

The s jLe is fronting the Pahoa Government Road (State Highway) permit­
ting easy ingre s s and egress and thus not unreasonab1y burdening any publi c 
ag e11 c1 es to provide roads and streets , sewers , water, drainage, and po.lice 
and fire protect .ion . 

Th e property contains approximately 1.33 acres , ample space to conduct 
our se r vices without substantiaJ.ly altering or changi ng the essential 
character of the property or adversely affecting the surrounding propert ies . 

Th e present improvements thereon consist of a three bedrooms, 2 full 
baths , a large living room and open patio, and 2 car garage. We have 
tentat ive plans to enlarge the patio area and enclose t he ex i sting garage 
for additional meeting rooms. We also have plans to upgrade the landscap­
ing and provide a play area for the younger members of our church as well 
as ampl e onsite parking for our members. Attached is a detailed floor plan 
fo r your review. 

It is the bc1ief of our organization that by granting us a Specja1 Use 
Pcrmi.1. Lo use the property as a place of 1vorship, we will not be in contrary 
Lo t he ob j cc Li. ve s sought t o b e acc ompl ishcd by the Land Use Laws and 
Rcgn L 1t. i cms of the County of' Hawai.i . We f ee l that the church will blend in 
wj Lh t he surrounding residential use . 

1hc Igles ia Ni Cristo principles of good citizenship , equality of all 
men and 1,;omen , high mora 1 t eac hings and conce rn for our f e ll ow men wi J 1 tend 
to enhance the use o f the land r·n r the highest public good, 

Hoping and praying for t he approval of our request. 

yours, 

EXHIBIT A-1 
. , 

https://substantiaJ.ly
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March 14, 1977 

The ReYerend Mr. Lorenzo v. de Vera 
Iglesia Ni Cristo 
1021 Valley View Drive 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Re: Special Perr11i t - Church use 
T:•lK : 1-6-64: 251 

This is to acknowledge receipt of the above-described special 
permit application on i:larch 11, 1977~ 

'l'he County Planning Comrnission will conduct a public hearing on 
this request within a period of not less than t:iirty {30) nor more 
than one hundred twenty {120 ) days from the r eceipt of the app lica­
tion. 'l'he Planning Commission will then act on the application not 
earlier than fifteen (15) days after the public hearing but within 
a rcasonabl0 time thereafter . Should the Planning Con-nission rccorn­
mencl favorably on the request, it will be fonmrded to the State 
Land Use Cor..mission for final action. 

The Planning Cor:unission may deny the request if it deems that the 
proposed use does not meet with the special permit guidelines. In 
such a circumstance , ,its decision will be considered final. Hm:­
ever, in accordance with the provisions of Chap ter 205-6, Hawaii 
Revised Statutes, a Planning Commission denial may be appealed to 
the circuit court of the circuit in which the land is situated, in 
this case, the Third Circuit Court. 

Notice of the time and place of the public hearing will be for­
warded to you as soon as your application is placed on its agenda 
for Corn.'nission action . Should any questions arise in the meantime, · 
please contact Norman Hayashi or Ilima Piianaia of this Departnent, 
at 961-8288. 

SIDNEY FUKE 
Acting Director 

rfd 

MAR 14 1977 



April 2, 1977 

Mr. Lorenzo V. de Vera 
1021 Valley View Drive 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Sir: 

Special Permit Application - Iglesia Ni Cristo 
Establishment of a Church 

'IMK: 1-6-64:251 

This is in regard to your request for a Special Permit to 
allow the establishment of a church on the above-described 
property ,~1ich is situated withiri the State Land Use Agricultural 
District. 

According to your application, the existing single-family 
dwelling on the property will be used for church services and as 
a meeting hall. The dwelling is also to be used as the minis­
ter's residence. The plans submitted with the application are 
somewhat confusing. It is not clear as to where the services 
and meetings will be held. In the application, you stated that 
there are ''tentative plans to enlarge the patio area and enclose 
the existing garage for additional meeting rooms." Do the plans 
submitted show the existing layout of the building or do they 
reflect the prop?sed changes also? 

In order that we may adequately assess your Special Permit 
application, we request that a revised plan of the building, dis­
tinctly showing the existing layout and the proposed additions, 

. be submitted. _ The port,ions of the building to be used to hold . 
services and meetings should also be indicated. The plan should 
be drawn to scale. 

The submission of the above-requested information at your 
earliest convenience will be -appreciated. Should you have any 
questions, please feel free to contact Norman Hayashi or Ilima 
Piianaia of this office, at 961-8288 • 

. Sincerely, 

~ .- . ~ 
SIDNE~ . . . 
Acting Director 

NH:rfd 



. 

April 14, 1977 

I 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Acting Director 
~lanning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

RE: Special Permit Application--Iglesia Ni Cristo 
Establishment of a Church 

TMK: 1-6-64:251 

Thank you for your letter of April 2, regarding the above - captioned 
subject. As per ycur request, enclos~d are 16 copies o~ our revised 
plan of the building distinctly showing the existing layout, the 
proposed additions, and the portions of the building· that our 
church will use to hold services and meetings. These plans have 
been drawn to scale. 

"The original idea of expanding the patio has been dropped, and we 
now plan to increase the garage so that our services and meetings 
can be held here~ Our tentative plans are to increase the existing 
garage length to 45 feet, relocate the existing stairway and door, 
and install men 's and women's restroom facilities . 

If any additional information is needed, we will be more than 
happy to furnish it for you. Your prompt attention of this matter 
will be greatly appreciated by our church. 

Faithfully yours, 

JFB:sb 

Enclosures 
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April 19, 1977 

Mr. Lorenzo v. de Vera 
1021 Valley View Drive 
Honolulu, HI 96818 

Dear Mr. de Vera: 

Special Permit Application - Iglesia Ni Cristo 
Establishment of a Church 

TMK: 1-6-64:251 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 
April 14, 1977 and the detailed layout of the proposed 
church. We thank you for your prompt response to our 
request. 

With the submission of the requested information, we 
are now able to commence- processing of your Special Permit 
application. We will inform you as to when the request 
will be scheduled for a public hearing by the Planning C9m'.":",-
mission as soon as it has been determined. · 

Should you have any questions in the meantime, please 
feel free to contact Norman Hayashi or Ilima Piianaia of 
this office, at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

~~~~ 
SIDNEq FUKE 
Acting Director 

NH:rfd 

APR 19 1977 · 



MEMORANDUM: 
_1 , 

- "' PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of , Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW, DWS, Highways, Health, R&D, 
Police, Fire, Soil Conserv., HEL~o, 

Da~:March 14, 1977 

and Agriculture ,,.._r--._~

¾ ~ \'\ 'cj·J~ 
From: Acting Di~~ctot,) 

~ 

Su~ect: Application for Special Use Permit 
Iglesia Ni Cristo 
TMK: 1-6-64:251 

The attached material concerning the subject special permit 
application is being forwarded for your review. May we please 
have your comments in writing within two weeks. Thank you. 

rfd 
Encls. 

MAR 16 JC-Jl/ 

F-



t 

MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING - DEPARTMENT County of ' Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW, Fire, and Health Date: April 19, 1977 

From: Acting ~r&'Q,.l-VX ~ 
u 

Subject: Special Permit Application 
Iglesia Ni Cristo 
TMK: 1-6-64:251 

Enclosed is a revised layout of the proposed church 
building. May we please have your comments in writing within 
two (2) weeks. Thank you. 

Encl. 

APR 2 o 1971· 



MEMORANDUM: 

P~NNING DEPARTMENT County of ' Hawaii, • Hilo, Hawaii . 96720 

To: 
·· 

DPW, DWS, Highways, ijaier"!th, R&D, 
Police, Fire, Soil Conserv., HELCo~ · 

,, Date: March ·14, 1977 

' .· and Agriculture '1'..!"..~ .\.,r\.. 

·. ~~-'\''d7J~ 
From: · Acting Di~~ctol) . . . _ . . 

. -~. ·. . ·. 

Subject: · Application for Special Use Permit 
Iglesia Ni Cristo 
TMK: 1-6-64:251 

The attached material concernin~ the subject special permit 
application is being forwarded for your review. May we please 
have yqur comments in writing within two _weeks. Thank you. 

rfd 
Encls. 

March 21, 'l 977 
Department 6f Health, _Hilo 

The primary environmental health concerns are: . 

i. : Mirtimum sariitary requirements for churches in our Publ(ci He•lth 
R·egulations, Chapter 1, Sanitation, Section 79. 

2. <::-J;-owding factor within a dwelling structure. 

Jf~-/11d~ -
HARoto MATS.UURA 
Chief Sanitarian, Hawaii ...--

. . 

c-, 



MEMORANDUM: 
, Hilo, Hawaii 96720PLANNING o·EPARTMENT County of Hawaii, 

To: OPW, Fire, and )!ealth Date: April 19, 1977 

From: 

. Subject: 

Acting ~\,g_1a~ 
•, ' 

Special Perrni t Application 
Iglesia Ni Cristo 
TMK: 1-6-64:251 

Enclosed is a revised layout of the proposed church 
building. May we please have your comments in writing withjn° 
two (2) weeks. Thank you. ,. 

Encl. 

... 
April 22, 1977 
Department of Health, Hilo 

Please identify· the maximum total membership projected to use the proposed 
church building. The number of water closets, uninals and hand wash i~g 
facilities shall depend on the projected membership. Ventilation concerns 
are also projected. 

df~l>iJ~ 
HAROLD MATSUURA 
Chief Sanitarian, Hawaii 
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_1 , 

HAWAII COUNTY .F~E~DEPARTMENT 

TO~ Planning DATE: March 2 1, 1977 

FROM: Fi re 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Use Permit 
Iglesia Ni Cristo 
TMK: 1-6-64:251 

Building too small for an assembly type of occupancy. 

J~ U ~ I'¼/:> U 
Fire Inspector 

HFD-30 
11/29/74 - lM 



MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of ' Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

· To: 
Fire Inspector, DPW Date: March 28 1977 . I 

From: 
Actin~~~ 

Subject: Speci~l Permit £?,plication - Church Use 
Iglesia Ni Cristo 
TMK: 1-6-64:251 

This is in reference to your memorandum of March 21, regard­
ing the above-described Special Permit request. 

Your memorandum states that the "building (is) too small for 
an assembly type of occupancy." Does this mean that the peti­
tioner's proposal to use a portion of the dwelling . for church use 
will not meet with the requirements of the Fire Code? 

An elaboration of your comment within two (2) weeks would be 
greatly appreciated. 

NH:rfd 

MAR 2 8 1977 



.... 

.f , 

HAWAII COUNTY FIRE
4 

DEPARTMENT 

TO: Planning DATE: March 29, 1977 

FROM: Fire 

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application Church Use 
Iglesia Ni Cristo 
TMK: 1-6-64:251 

Technically, this building does not fall within our jurisdiction being a 

dwelling. Our code deals with public builqings 

Having over 30 people in tfuis dwelling would be 

HFD-30 
11/29/74 - lM 

,.y,.,.. 

•.:.ti.~- -



. I 

JOHN FARIAS, JR.GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
. GOVERNOR CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF AGRICULTURE.1 ' 

YUKIO KITAGAWA 
DEPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN 

BOARD MEMBERS: 

IRWIN M, HIGASHI 
MEMBER-AT - LARGE 

STATE OF HAWAII 
ERNEST F. MORGADODEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE MEMBER-AT-LARGE 

1428 SO. KING STREET 
KALFRED K. YEEHONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 

MEMBER - AT - LARGE 

March 21, 1977 SHIZUTO KADOTA 
HAWAII MEMBER 

STEPHEN Q . L. AU 
KAUAI MEMBER 

FRED M. OGASAWARA 
MAUI MEMBER 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Sidney M. Fuke, Acting Director 
Planning Department, County of Hawa ii 

Subject: Application for Special Use Permit 
Iglesia Ni Cristo 
TMK: 1-6-64:251 Puna, Hawaii 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed . the subject application 

and has no objection to the request for special permit. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

JOHN FARIA, JR. 
Chairman, Board of Agriculture 

I. 
..· 



I • 

I • 

HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. 
P. O. BOX 1027 HILO, HAWAII- 9672 □ 

March 22, 1977 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney M. Fuke 
Acting Director 

Gentlemen: 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Use 
Iglesia Ni Cristo · 
TMK: 1-6-64:251 

Permit 

·we have no comments 
your memorandum of 

to the above 
March 14, 

application 
1977 

as per 
• 

Very truly yours, 

~ (CAJv)
Jitsuo Niwao, Manager 
Engineering Department 

JN: cmh 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WO~~ 
COUNTY OF HAHAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

Date March 22, 1977 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Use Permit 
Applicant: Iglesia NiCristo (Church of Christ) 
Location: Pahoa, Puna, HI 
TtJK: 1-6-64:251 

We have reviewed the subject application and our comments are as follows: 

The structures must meet all UBC requirements. 

HARADA, Chief Engineer 

,,. 

.. 



,, 

DEPARTMENT OF PUJ\LIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

Datc___A-p_r_i_1_22~,.__1_9_7l_____ 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: J.pplication for Special Permit 
Applicant: Iglesia Ni Cristo 
location: 
TMK: l-~64:251 

We have reviewed the subject application and our connnents are as follows: 

l. A 1-hour occupancy separation required between dwelling and church or assembly 
area. 

2. Provisions for the handicapped required (grab bars, ramp, etc.) per Sec. 1711 
U.B.C. 

Chief Engineer 

K-1 

/ 

.. 



• Ii 

GEORGE R AR _IYOSHI E. ALVEY WRIGHT 

GOVERNOR , . DIRECTOR 

DEPUTY DIRECTORS 

D,OUGLAS S . SAKAMOTO 
' ., f ~ 1 I WALLACE AOKI 

.,I _; •••I 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HIGHWAYS DIVISION 

HAWAII DISTRICT 

50 MAKAALA STREET 

P . 0 . BOX 276 HWY-H 77-2.275 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 

March 23, 1977 

MEMORANDUM: 

Acting 
TO: Director, Planning Department

County of Hawaii 

FROM: District Engineer, Hawai .i 

SUBJECT: { ) Change of Zone Application 

{ ) Variance Application 

{ ) Subdivision Application No. 

{x ) Special Permit Application
Iglesia Ni Cristo 
TMK 1-6-64:251 

We have the following ccmnents on the subject application: 

l. Should the application be approved, the access shall be 
widened to minimum 20 feet width to provide two \'lay
accessibility. 

2. Plan submittal will be required for approval • . 

c_ ~~rt 
CHAS L. SCHUSTER 

EX,HC iT L 



• • 

' ' DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY• COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P . 0 . BOX 1820 HILO, HAWAII 96720 25 AUPUNI STREET 

March 23, 1977 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Department of Water Supply 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL USE PERMJT 
IGLESIA NI CRISTO 
TMK: 1-6-64:251 

We have no adverse comments or objections to the subject Special Permit 
request for a place of worship. For your information, we have no water 
system in the area. · 

d/2j~,Akira Fu· oto 
Manager 

QA 

cc: Iglesia Ni Cristo 



l 

, · 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

349 KAPIOLANI STREET 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 . 

OUR REFERENCE GUYA. PAUL 

YOUR REFERENCE CHIEF OF POLICE 

t1arch 24, 1977 

TO SIDNEY FUKE, ACTING PLAN NING DIRECTOR 

FROM GUY A. PAUL, CHIEF OF POLICE 

SU3JECT: APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT - IGLESIA NI CRISTO 
TMK: l-6-64:251 

The application for special use permit submitted by Iglesia Ni Cristo 
has been reviewed and from the police standpoint, we can foresee no 
adverse effects from the requested land use. 

~-·CtO&kv-?J PAUL 
/~HIEF OF POLICE 

TI-VRLP/k 
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I ' 

PUBLIC HEARING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a public hearing to be held by the. 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: State Conference Room, State Building, South Hilo, Hawaii 

DATE: Thursday, May 12, 1977 

TIME: 6:30 p.m. 

The purpose of the public hearing is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following request: 

PETITIONER: IGLESIA NI CRISTO 

LOCATION: Along the southwest or mauka side of the Pahoa-Keaau 

Road (Highway 13), approximately 2,800 . feet Hilo side 

of Kaloli Drive, Hawaiian Paradise Park Subdivision, 

Keaau, Puna. 

TMK: 1-6-64:251 

PURPOSE: Special Permit request to allow the establishment of 

a church on 1.3 acres of land situated within the 

State Land Use Agricultural District. 

Maps showing the general location and boundary of the area under 

consideration and/or plans of the proposed .development are on file in 

the office of the Planning Department in the County Building at 25 Aupuni 

Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspection during office hours. All 

comments should be filed with the Planning Commission before that date, or 

in person at the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
(MRS.) LORRAINE R. JITCHAKU, Chairm&n 
By SIDNEY PUKE 
Acting Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: May 2 and May 10, 1977) 



:speCJ~L- pete..t'v,,T 
\GL5"'5 IA . NI CR..l'STO 

r?:::.>TA...B Lt 5 H- M 8"101 or=- A c:_t-+-t...t te.e..H-­

\ - G-G4-:"":2-5I 

..... G-G 4- :'2.4:S" C'th2yJ\ L ~Jo 6+cu1.-: 5 !mt s CItl f'I ~-I 

p C) &ox:- Ill 
_f"\ \i y· I ( \,\J , I.) I C/ lo,. 7 - / / 

Y"l lL So,J I t,'1.ivd- _ 
!Cl 04 I( (Lu 1-..-,1l! ,r~ 1)r ( , -e... 
I.)_\ G 1 /J I Cj l ,--·/ ) 0 

S I B LC / , Po.,uL.·1 1 P E.. ~ ( .. l 
G, s·s I VJ (l r n € I ) '{ .('_. : 

0 i 
1-JLt, \·~·,· , J / \ 1~_. :! 1 I Cl~- 9 d(--:-l( .._/"\ ' . 

5 o__n ~ ( c.. ~ -l-1 ,J (~ -·1 

' .1 ' L l r '-1 (°':, \:,,~i <c, 1 /~h, i t ,_ h 

L/-J G/ 'I "") M(l y) Ci O l d r\ ~ (.. · 
( 1.. '1\. :+ )I:: l l-- ).L) I( I CA i -~(,,, ,l S-

I 

ft( k UH o t L '-/::. s h ( <--
1 ' 

d '-H-" Mc\1 c Ll. li" 5-l (e .pl 

t.J. \0 l H I CJ (.. 7 d- 0 



_ _ 

(.) u H _) l,:.-., .:.: 
1' 

_ 

s L___ ____ ~ 
, 

I I ' I 

. ( 

' \ I ' 

71 4._ - )'· i 

' ,_ t' 
' I 

,_ \ i - \ 
I / -
' I 

I , 

_.) - -_--, ·1;I ' , ; , .J , .,I ·-

'c·...., 

\
'-'S' -v ._ r~ J)_•":;__ _ I 

!. 

I l 

,!. 



I ' 

April 26, 1977 

Mr. Lorenzo v. de Vera 
Resident Ninister 
1021 Valley View Drive 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Hr . de Vera: 

Notice qf a Public Hearing 
Spec_ial Permit Application 
Petitioner: Iglesia Ni Cristo 
Tax Map Key 1-6-64:251 

·I'his is to inform yo11 that ~he ·above request has been schedu led 
for a public hearing. Said hearing among others will be held be0in­
ning at 6:30 p.rn. on Thursday , fiay 12, 1977 in the State Conference 
Room, State Building , South Hilo , Hawaii . 

'£he presence of a representative will be appreciated in order 
that all questions relative to the request may be clari f ied. 

A copy of the hearing .notice is enclosed for your information. 

Sincer·ely, -

~bv-~~· 
SIDNEY FUKB 
Acting Director 

lat:lgv 

Enclosure 

cc Mr. Ricardo Shamwell 
State Land Use Corn.mission 
DPED, Land Use Division 

EXfHCJT F 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
815 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAW.AU 987a0 HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

April 26, 1977 

Dear Property Owner: (TMK: 

Special Permit Application 
Keaau, Puna, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key 1-6-64:251 

You are hereby notified that a request for a special permit 
to allow the establishment of a church within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District has been submitted by the petitioner, Iglesia 
Ni Cristo. 

The property is located along the southwest or mauka side of 
· the Pahoa-Keaau Road (Highway 13), approximately 2,800 feet Hilo 
side of Kaloli Drive, Hawaiian Paradise· Park Subdivision, Keaau, 
Puna, Hawaii. 

A public hearing on the subject will be held begi~ning at 
6:30 p.m. on Thursday, May 12, 1977 in the State Conference Room, 
State Building, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the application at the hearing 
or submit written comments prior to the hearing. 

Sincerely, 

Acting Director 

lgv 

Enclosure 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
May 12, 1977 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 3:11 p.m. in the State 
Conference Room, State Building, South Hilo with Chairman .Jitchaku presiding. 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: Shigeru Fujimoto 
Scott H. Asai Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
J. Walsh Hanley 
Arthur W. Martin 
William F. Mielcke 
Haruo Murakami 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Norman K. Hayashi, Planner 
Virginia K. Goldstein, Planner 

Stephen G. Bess, Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and about 15 people in attendance at 3:00 p.m. and about 20 people 
at 6:30 p.m. 

E HI BIT 



On the question of improvements, Mr. Johnson replied that they will plan to 
continue with curbs, gutters and sidewalk, similar to the first increment. 

Mr. Paris moved for a public hearing; seconded by Mr. Murakami; carried unani­
mously. 

STREET NAME Request for approval of street name for a road-
way within Nohona La'i Subdivision, Waiakea 

Homesteads, Waiakea, South Hilo to be named "Nohona Street,11 which means dwell-
ing, residence, seat, mode of life, relationship. · 

Mr. Hanley moved to send a favorable recommendation to the County Council for 
the foregoing street name; seconded by Mr. Asai; carried. 

RECESSED & RECONVENED Chairman called for a short recess at 6:37 p.m. 
and the meeting was reconvened at 6:41 p.m. 

LAND USE COMMISSION A duly advertised public hearing was held for a 
~ ECIAL PERMIT Special Permit request to allow the establish­

w'_I~LESIA NI CRISTO ment of a chuich on 1.3 acres of land situa ted 
KEAAU, PUNA within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 

The p:i::-operty. iJw9lved is located along the 
southwest or mauka side of . the PahOa-Keaau · Road (Highway 13), approxima t e ly 
2,800 feet Hilo side of Kaloli Drive, Hawaiian Paradise Park Subdivision, 
Keaau, Puna, TMK: 1-6-64:251. 

. . . 

Staff presented background information on file. A letter from Paradise Hui 
Hanalike expressing opposition to the request was read into the record. 

Staff stated that according to the subdivision developer's master plan, four 
areas consisting of approximately four acres each are being set aside for 
church use. One of the sites had already been purchased by another church 
group. The others are still owned by the developer~ 

Representatives of the church were Messrs. Joseph Blanco, Saturnio Ulep and 
Lorenzo de Vera. 

Mr. Blanco remarked that there is a Baha'i Church established within the close 
neighborhood in Orchid Land Estates Subdivision. 

In regard to the access being widened to 20 feet as recommended by the State 
Highways Division, Mr. Blanco stated that they will conform to the requirement. 

Mr. Ulep added that they have 30 active members on this island; so, they are 
building to accommodate a seating capacity for 50 members. 

There are four potential church sites set aside within the subdivision and a 
question was raised as to whether any attempts were made to locate on those 
parcels. Mr. Blanco replied that they have contacted Mr. Shamwell, owner of 
the property in question, because his lot came withiri their budget. 

· There was one other person testifying in favor of this proposal and four people 
speaking against the proposal. Two people expressed concern on possible 
traffic hazard because the property is located on a . blind curve and one person 
retnarkcd about the possible parking problem. 

- 6 -
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Mr. Martin moved to close the public hearing; seconded by Mr. Mielcke; carried. 

No action was taken on the special permit in accordance with the SLUC's regu­
lation since decisions on such petitions cannot be made earlier than 15 days 
after close of the public hea~ing. 

ADJOURNMENT Meeting was adjourned at 7:50 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

o<~ a . ../~~ 
Lei A. Tsuji, Secretary 

A T T E S T : ·1 

o~~~-
(Mrs.) Lorrain R. ~ aku 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
May 12, 1977 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of the Iglesia Ni 
Cristo, was called to order at 6:41 p.m., in the State Conference Room, State 
Building, South Hilo, by Chairman Jitchaku. 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: Shigeru Fujimoto 
Scott H. Asai Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
J. Walsh Hanley 
Arthur w. Martin 
William F. Mielcke 
Haruo Murakami 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Norman K. Hayashi, Planner 
Virginia K. Goldstein, Planner 

Stephen G. Bess, Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

· and about 20 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: This is the public hearing here this evening. All the Commissioners 
are identified by their nameplates. Representing the Planning Department is 
our Planning Director, Mr. Fuke. Norman Hayashi is representing the depart­
ment. Public hearing on the application of Iglesia Ni Cristo for a Special 
Permit Request to allow the establishment of a church on 1.3 acres of land 
situated on a State Land Use Agricultural District. The property involved 
is located along the southwest, or mauka side, of the Pahoa-Keaau Road, on 
Highway 13, approximately 2,800 feet Hilo side of Pahoa. Staff. 

GOLDSTEIN: (Staff presented background information on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami. 

H. MURAKAMI: I have a question on #1, where it says one-hour separation 
required between the garage and the dwelling~ 

r 

CHAIRMAN: Would you please come up, we can't hear you. 

D. MURAKAMI: There is a building code requirement that gives you different 
types of options. 

H. MURAKAMI: In other words, the setback requirement is 2 feet, or 3 feet 
or 4 feet requirement, as far as separation? 

D. MURAKAMI: No, the requirement is just what--see our occupancy is different 
here, since we're using it as an assembly area. We have to provide a one-hour 
fire-rated wall. 

• 
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H. MURAKAMI: In other words, put tile--you have to put tile? 

D. MURAKAMI: You could put tile, ·but that's not necessary. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions. Commissioner Martin. 

MARTIN: Madam Chairman, since a letter was received from the Paradise Park 
Association, I think it should be on the record that I own a lot in Paradise 
Park that technically makes me a member of the Paradise Park Hui, although I 
never take part, nor attend any meetings. 

CHAIRMAN: May it go on the record that Commissioner Martin is a member of 
the Paradise Park--are you a member--! mean you have a lot there. Does that 
consider you are also a member? 

MARTIN: Well, when we had the last hearing with them, it was suggested that 
I do not take part, although, I don't know what you have to do to be a member, 
but I've never--they don't know me. 

CHAIRMAN: Stephen, could you recommend what--

FUKE: I think it would be the .decision of the Chair to see whether CommissioneI 
Martin is valid member. From my standpoint, the mere fact that Commissioner 
Martin did acknowledge it, I don't see how his association with his lot can 
stand to benefit by our approval or disapproval. Unlike in the other situation 
where there may be some potential benefit. 

CHAIRMAN: The Chair at this time, then Commissioner Martin, would like you 
to know that if you'd like to remain as a Commissioner at this hearing you 
may do so. 

MARTIN: For the record, my lot is on 32nd Street, the third or fourth road 
on the Puna side of Paradise Drive. 

CHAIRMAN: Staff member. 

HAYASHI : Can I just point out the purpose of this map. The areas that we 
have identified are areas that are set aside for church sites under the 
developer's original master plan. The subject property is over here. And 
these sites are just about 4 acres, I believe. One of the sites is already 
pur·chased by a church. The rest are still under the ownership of the 
developer. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Are there any othe_r questions of the staff's report? 
This is a public hearing and we'll continue taking testimony. At this time 
the Chair would like to call upon a representative of the applicant, who 
will be speaking in behalf of the church. Would you come forward please. 
Do you think you'll be having more, somebody else that will subsequently 
representing the church? I will swear you or affirm you at this time. Do 
you swear or affirm to tell the truth and nothing but the truth on this 
matter now before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

BLANCO, ULEP, DE VERA: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: We would like you to state your names individually. 
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BLANCO: My name is Joseph Blanco. 

CHAIRMAN: Joseph Blanco, okay, the next one. 

ULEP: Saturino Ulep. 

DE VERA: I am Lorenzo De Vera. 

CHAIRMAN: You've heard the staff's report being read. Do you have anything 
further to add that would be of importance to the Commission, that we should 
know. Or you've heard a letter being read, would you like to add anything 
to that or comment. 

BLANCO: I'd like to add at this time that very near to the proposed site 
that we want there is a Bahai Church that has been established in the neighbor­
hood. 

CHAIRMAN: Can you point that out on the map? (Complies.) Thank you. 

HAYASHI : There is a church in the Orchid Land Estates, somewhere near 
there. I think the Commission will recall we granted a special permit to 
them. That will be an entirely different subdivision than Hawaiian Paradise 
Park. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, before we go on further, where is Pahoa .located on the lower 
map, there? 

HAYASHI: This is the Pahoa Road right here. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, so this is across of the-­

HAYASHI: That's right, mauka side. 

CHAIRMAN: Mauka side of the major subdivision. Thank you. Anything else, 
gentlemen, you'd like to ask. Okay, maybe some of the Commissioners have 
something they would like to ask you. Commissioner Martin. 

MARTIN: Yes, ma'am. I'd like to refer to some of the comments which were 
made by some of our government agencies. The State Highway, and there's a 
comment that the driveway going in should be twenty feet wide. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Blanco, would you like to respond? 

BLANCO: If it has to be twenty feet, then we'll conform to it. 
Let me understand this, now--

MARTIN: This is the comment made by the State Highways. When we have any 
kind of application before us, the Department sends out to about 15 or 16 
agencies--governmental agencies--of what the application is. They send back 
their comments to us. The State Highways said that should the application 
be approved, the .access shall be widened to minimum 20 feet width to .provide 
two-way accessibility. Now, I don't know what the Department said--they 
will make the decision, but this is what the State Highways said. 

CHAIRMAN: · Do you know how wide the roadway is now? 

HAYASHI: As far as the driveway access, I don't think it's that much wider 
than twenty feet. 

-3-



MARTIN: Another comment from the Department of Public Health. Their pro­
visions for handicapped; that is bars and ramps for people with wheelchairs. 
The Department of Public Health has a provision in one of their sections, 
that may be also a condition. No that was Public Works. 

I noticed that you are including in your request, I think that's what you mean 
by--

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Asai. 

ASAI: Maybe one of you gentlemen could answer this question. Who owns that 
lot, that house, right now? Who is the principal owner of this? 

ULEP: Mr. Shamwell right here is. 

CHAIRMAN: I'm not sure if it was rnentioned--did it mention the number of 
church members in the State? What is the capacity of your congregation? 
Your proposed church is going to have seating for how many? 

ULEP: As disclosed in our second request, Chairman, we have thirty members 
·active and .we are trying to make some allowances for seating for them. 

CHAIRMAN: Can you speak louder. 

ULEP: I am trying to explain to the Commission that at present our membership 
on this Island is thirty active members. According to the Chairman of the 
Commission, she is asking as to how many seating capacity will be provided 
for this ground and I told her that we have at. least ten seats allowance at 
this time. 

CHAIRMAN: Do you see any increase in the future in church membership? 

ULEP: Yes, Chairman, we are trying to figure on it. 

CHAIRMAN: Do you think you have enough space right there with your proposal? 

ULEP: For forty-five people, the hall can accommodate at least 50. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions of Mr. Ulep? Commissioner Hanley? 

HANLEY: Yes, for anyone of the gentlemen. The staff indicated that there 
are four open properties within the development set aside for churches. Was 
any attempt made or were there any talks with the developer and owners about 
those properties as potential church sites since they're unused? 

BLANCO: No, there weren't. The reason why we got onto the particular site 
owned by Mr. Shamwell was because it was within the budget that we were 
looking for as property was concerned. 

HANLEY: One further question on that was you said that Mr. Shamwell . is 
the current owner. Would it be the intention of the church to buy the 
property from him when this building is done, or would it remain in his 
name? · 

~LANCO: We will buy it from Mr. Shamwell. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions? Commissioner Asai? 

-4-



ASAI: I have a question of any of the gentlemen. Your membership--does 
it come from that area alone or did it come from, let's say, Hilo, Ka'u or 
other areas in the Puna area? 

DE VERA: They came from different places, because we have gone into different 
places. And this church has been increasing, because we have been working for 
it by preaching the gospel to increase the membership. 

CHAIRMAN? Are there any other questions--Commissioner Murakami. 

H. MURAKAMI: In the event that the membership comes to a hundred, I know 
you don't have the facilities, in that event, what will you people do? 

ULEP: Yes, Commissioner, in the event that the membership grow, the--
at the same time--as soon as we will be able to acquire this property, we 
have funds. We have collection every month to deposit in the bank and 
that will be set aside for the building of a permanent building or chapel. 
This will raise the number to abide by the building code. _Whatever agency 
requirements are. 

H. MURAKAMI: In other words, you will always be looking for a bigger area 
for a church? Normally I know he is required to leave the area, because he 
is looking for the membership to grow. 

ULEP: Well, Commissioner, if God should permit us to grow as you have said, 
we'll ask again the Commission to permit us or grant us a place to buy and 
put up a chapel. Not only in this area. 

H. MURAKAMI: Can you give us some idea to what quantity of water you have 
over there? 

ULEP: The owner of the house said 15,000 gallons. 

H. MURAKAMI: Let me ask another question, then. In the event of a drought, 
if the owner indicate if he ever had water shortage? 

ULEP: No. 

H. MURAKAMI: No. Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions. Do you have anything further to add. 

PARIS: Madam Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Paris? 

PARIS: Could I ask how many people were using the particular property? 

CHAIRMAN: Excuse me, before we go on I'd like to know_ how many of you will 
be testifying before the Commission on this application. Okay, then what 
we' 11 do is, all those who will be speaking tonight will all raise ancf 
we'll swear you all in at one time. Do you swear to tell the truth and 
nothing but the truth'on this matter now before the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission? Thank you. · 

SHAMWELL: My name is Ricardo J. Shamwell. 

CHAIRMAN: How do you spell your last name, sir? 
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SHAMWELL: S-h-a-m-w-e-1-1 

CHAIRMAN: And you are the property owner? 

SHAMWELL: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Paris, did you want to--

PARIS: Mr. Shamwell, did you reside in that particular residence? Have you 
been residing there? 

SHAMWELL: Yes. 

PARIS: And how many people were in that dwelling? 

SHAMWELL: Well, as a rule, two. 

PARIS: Well, the reason I'm asking is there are thirty people or more, as 
against two, that will be drawing on the water. I just wanted to get that 
straight. Thank you. 

SHAMWELL: Oh, I see. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other question of Mr. Shamwell? 

HAYASHI: Madam Chairman, I just have one. To follow up on your question 
about the seating capacity, we'd just like to point out that the parking 
requirements would be based on the seating capacity. I would like to ask, 
where on the property would the parking be provided? 

SHAMWELL: Where--let's look at the map--where it's marked on the map. In 
the back. 

CHAIRMAN: Staff, can you give the criteria as far as the parking-­

HAYASHI: As far as the parking requirements, it is based on one parking 
stall per six seats. If you're talking about a seating capacity of fifty, 
then 9 or 10 stalls would be required. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, if there are no further questions of the applicant, I would 
asK at this time that we go on to the public testimony. Okay because we are 
running late and there are · so many people to testify we are going to mention 
that we're going to allow each speaker five minutes, the maximum to speak. 
We'd like to make sure that everyone has a chance. At this time, whoever is 
the spokesman to come up front and we'll go row by row. You're already 
sworn so, Mr. Shamwell, would you like to add anything further? 

SHAMWELL: No, not at this time. 

CHAIRMAN: · Okay, then we'll go to the next speaker then. I'd like for you 
all to state your name when you come forward. 

LAKO: I'm Frank Lako." I just wanted to add that the Iglesia Ni Cristo 
having branches in the Island of Hawaii is a big organization in the 
Philippines. We build beautiful churches there. If you have been to 
Manila, you can see the beautiful cathedrals and beautiful churches all 
over the Philippines. But I would like to assure the Commission here that 
it would be a pride of the County of Hilo to have one of the churches, 
because in the future I know we can probably build one of the most beautiful 
churches in Hilo. 
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CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Maybe some of the Commissioners have questions, if 
you would remain. Commissioner Murakami. 

H. MURAKAMI: Are you residing in Hilo, or you just came from-­

LAKO: No, I just came here, but I used to live in Hilo. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions? Thank you very much. Then we'll go on to 
the second row. 

STRADER: Jeanne Strader. 

CHAIRMAN: Strader? How do you spell your name? 

STRADER: I spell my first name J-e-a-n-n-e and S-t-r-a-d-e-r. You want me 
to say something now? 

CHAIRMAN: Whenever--whatever you were going to say. 

STRADER: I live near the site and I am here to say I am against spot 
rezoning. I've seen what it does in other places like Oahu, Maui, Kauai-­
even here. I feel that if churches are built, they should be built on the 
lots designated as church sites, if they're available. 

CHAIRMAN: Are there any questions of Mrs. Strader? Commissioner Hanley. 

HANLEY: I think for clarification, are we talking about rezoning or is this 
permitted use? 

FUKE: Special Permit. The State Land Use Law does not allow churches in 
the agricultural district. The County's zoning code, on the other hand, 
does allow it, but it is much more restrictive. For your information, 
churches are now also considered permitted uses in agricultural zones. 

HANLEY: Then we're not talking about spot rezoning as has been mentioned 
a couple of times. 

FUKE: For each and every special permit that is processed, it would be 
tantamount to granting of variance from the use. 

' CHAIRMAN: Mrs. Strader. 

STRADER: I would like to testify Iglesia Ni Cristo does build beautiful 
churches. 

CHAIRMAN: I have one question." You're a resident of Paradise Park, you're 
not a resident of a neighboring--

STRADER: No, I'm on the mauka side of the highway. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you very much. Okay, the next person in the second row if 
there is anyone else. Then we'll go on to the third row. 

GEHM: I'm Mrs. Gehm. I also live on Pohaku Circle. This really isn't a 
protest. I think it's more or less just pointing out some of the facts of 
the situation. This area which is proposed as a church site is already a 
developed residential site on an Ag-1 property. It has been developed 
that way. The people who have bought in back and on · both sides feel as 

• 
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though they were buying in an Ag-1 district and had hoped that it would 
continue in that manner. There is another thing. Any rezoning or permit 
for extra use in this type of residential district would be not pleasant. 
I can visualize perhaps, service stations or later, various types of retail 
outlets along the highway. But I think that- until such a time that it 
can be included in a master plan, so that it.: .will not be just one place 
that will ·be rezoned for a commercial ot·· a·:. ·¢1-iurch or retail use, it will 
be zoned in such a manner that it' ·will ·al1 'be·'· together and will have some 
pattern to it. I think it was .covered that the Hui Hanalike which was 
the group that represents Paradise Park has protested it inasmuch as they 
have already set aside church sites. Actually these sites are just desig­
nated. ·They are not rezoned or zoned for churches. However, the people 
who have purchased property adjacent to these lots realize that perhaps 
someday there might be a church in this area, so they--they weren •·t 
objecting. They felt that it might be something that they might -even like. 
I think this might be reiterating, but rezoriing at the request of various 
groups can amount to a situation where you have this spotted type of develop­
ment which is not conducive to a real nice area. I'm not sure about the 
water supply there. I don't know whether it's a permanent water supply or 
whether it's one of the plastic tanks. They have a lifespan of about five 
years, I think, and it would probably have to be replaced if it gets a 
great deal of use. The parking situation there can be quite a hazard. 
This is on a slight curve. The traffic has increased tremendously in that 
area. There is a high bank, about ten-twelve feet high. The cut up to 
the property has been made through this bank. I would just guess, I have 
not measured it, but I would guess that it is around 15 feet wide, between 
15 and 20. However, the banks do obscure any oncoming traffic from either 
direction and this could be quite a hazard and I would like you to consider 
all of · these things b_efore granting this permit. Thank you very much. 

CHAIRMAN: Would you remain, I think some of the Commissioners might have 
some questions. Commissioner Martin has a question for you.

I 

MARTIN: Madam Chairman, this is a question for anyone who will come up, 
because I keep hearing this and I wonder if it's understood--these terms 
rezoning and spot zoning. I wonder if you understand according to the 
County General Plan, churches are permissible, no matter where the church 
is. Even if it's in those pink lots, it still must go through this 
special permit process because of the state land use rule. I don't think 
that we look on it so much as--this process has to be done no matter what. 

GEHM: Yes. I think I commented about that. That these were designated 
areas, they had n~t been zoned for churches or set aside definitely. They 
were set aside as a possible site of a church at a later date. And the 
people who would buy next to these designated spots would realize that 
maybe--not necessarily so--but maybe someday there would be a church at 
that site and at that point they would decide whether they want to live 
next door to a church where they do have certain activities at certain 
times of the week and would it interfere with their life. And at that 
point they would decide this does not make a difference to me, or it will 
m~ke a difference to me and if it didn't make a difference they might buy 
the property, whereas these people in this area who back up against this 
property being talked about, and people being adjacent to it had no idea 
that there would ever be a church in that area and I think that is one 
of the immediate residents' concerns. 

MARTIN: That I understood, but I didn't know whether you understood the 
other part. 

GEHM: I think I do. 

• 
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CHAIRMAN: Any other questions. If not, thank you. We will go on to the 
next person. 

MIGUEL: I'm Thomas Miguel and I live one block away from the church. 

CHAIRMAN: You're--would you spell that? 

MIGUEL: M-i-g-u-e-1. And I'm going to be about 100 and some odd feet 
away from this lot? 

CHAIRMAN: You're a resident? 

MIGUEL: Yes. My biggest concern was being so close and the parking. I 
know the State would let them park down on the highway, but they'd be 
coming up the drive there. I'm on the corner of Pohaku Circle and the 
main road. I just bought the lot, got it all . cleaned up, hoping to retire. 
I got my place now up for sale and will be building soon. 

CHAIRMAN: Any questions now of Mr. Miguel. Anything else to add. 

MIGUEL: I'm just concerned about the parking. The church they're aren't 
going to get enough parking in _that lot. No way. So we're going to be 
going down to the State and .the State's going to be putting up signs, "No 
parking." Same like Wainaku. They got that church up there and you can't-­
single file now. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. De Vera, --later on you may respond to some of the questions. 
Right now, we'll let everybody else come up and speak. 

CARVALHO: . I'm Stanley Carvalho. I live on Pohaku Circle. My lot is in 
the back of the church. 

CHAIRMAN: Would you point that out on the map. {Complies.) Thank you. 

CARVALHO: My concern is--I'm an ex-policeman in the area, in the 55 mile 
zone, it's on a curve, the driveway comes down, it's blocked, the banks 
and the State I believe limits it to one access per lot. And I believe 
we're going to have a problem. Pahoa has over 2,000 more people, and the 
road is just as packed as the Pepeekeo Highway. And I believe the church 
should be built where it's designated for a church. When I bought there, 
I had no idea a church would be next to my home. I'm not against religion, 
but I'm looking for the safety factors. Pohaku Circle is part of Paradise 
Drive, it goes one block above the church and it's all Paradise Park. 
There's a road here that's Pohaku Place, and it's a very much used highway; 
it goes up into Orchid Lands and all the people up there come down and 
come out of this road here. Right next to the church. It's only two lots 
away from the church. Pohaku gets much more use than Paradise Drive or 
Kalole. 

CHAIRMAN: · Okay, are there any questions of Mr. Carvalho? 

SILVA: I'm Janet Silva. I'm kind of nervous, but I'll try. We live in a 
very elite area. It's beautiful; living is really swell there. Not that 
I have anything against the church, but I'd like to see it continue to be 
that way. To have families live there. I think the church would really 
spoil that area and I'd like to see it left as it is. I live right in 
the back of Mr. Miguel's lot. I don't want to be bothered with noises and 
things like that, so I'd like to see it left aselite as .it is right now. 
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If they want to build a church on Orchid Land Estates, well, fine, but I 
wouldn't want to see it built there. It's really out of place. Let's 
just. have it for family dwellings; it's just a beautiful place. 

CHAIRMAN: Are there any quest1ons? Commissioner Murakami. 

H. MURAKAMI: You have lived there for a while? 

SILVA: Yes. 

H. MURAKAMI: Did you ever have problems with the drought? 

SILVA: Lots of problems. And I heard them mention that there isn't much 
of a drought problem. We have lots of drought problems there. I have 
five in my family; all adults, and we have a heck of a lot of problems 
with the water supply. 

H. MURAKAMI: What's your tank capacity? 

SILVA: 7,000. We're trying to get the pipeline to come down there; that's 
how bad it gets at times. I'd like to see it as it is, just leave it as 
is. It's very elite. It's a beautiful area. Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions? Commissioner Asai has a question. 

ASAI: How long have you been living in Paradise Park? 

SILVA: Four years now. I love it there and I want to see it stay that 
way. · Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Mrs. Silva. 

CARVALHO: I'd like to add something to my testimony. The water situation 
here--I've got an 8,000 gallon tank. 

CHAIRMAN: For the records, Mr. Carvalho again. 

CARVALHO: I've got an 8,000 gallon hollow-tile tank. In the last drought 
I had about 8 loads of water hauled in. , It didn't rain for a period of 
two-three months. I wasn't the only one. Many people in this area--it 

· was considered by the Mayor that we lived in an emergency area at the time. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Anyone next to Mrs. Silva in that row there? 

ARRUDA: Genevieve Arruda. I live in the area; I'm a resident of Pohaku 
Circle. I'm not protesting, but I think it would infringe on our privacy, 
where we're living; our back yard, we look right into the area. Well, I 
think everybody else has said just about everything • 

. CHAIRMAN: Are there any questions of Mrs. Arruda? 

H. MURAKAMI: Madam Chairman, I'd like to ask a question of Mrs. Arruda 
about the water. Do you have any problem with the water? 

ARRUDA: I'll be very honest with you. We have not had a problem. We 
had 11,000 gallons and we're only two in the house. I'm out working all 
day, so we have not had a water problem, but I do know that all the other 
people in the area have had problems. We're very fortunate • 

• 
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CHAIRMAN: So rou don't consume as much. 

ARRUDA: No. 

CHAIRMAN: Any further questions of Mrs. Arruda. Thank you for your comments. 
At this time the Chair would like to call one of the representatives. · If 
you have anything you'd like to add in response to some of the comments. 
For the record this is Mr. Joseph Blanco. 

BLANCO: First of all I want to assure the residents that the type of church 
they want to build is not something that will degrade the neighborhood at 
all. They're not going to put up any big cross and when you pass by, it will 
have the appearance of a residential home. The only part that is going to 
be extended, it will just be a meeting room, a theater. You could build 
the same thing by just making a large, enclosed lanai. It would have the 
same effect. Please rest assured that it will not look like a church. _The .. 
second thing I want to point out, and we are concerned because there is that 
high bank, and it might cause a traffic accident. Well, if that is the case, 
then I'm sure the church will be willing to rectify the matter and make it 
safe, so that when they do leave, if it calls for a ~wenty ioot widening, if 
we feel that 25 feet will make it even safer, then we'll do so. No, we also 
care about the safety of our members. The fact about the water supply, a 
15,000 gallon tank might not be enough. Please remember that it's not that 
you will have 30 people living there. They're only going -to go there for a 
church meeting on several days of the week; two days of the week, so it's not 
like you're going to have 30 people living in the house and it's not like 
they are even going to use the water or--some of them will go to the bath­
room or something, but it isn't going to be any heavy demand. If necessary, 
if the Building Department feels that a 15,000 gallon tank is not sufficient, 
I'm sure the church will try to meet whatever their demands. If they demand 
a 20,000 gallon tank, they'll put in another 5,000 gallon tank or whatever. 
Our main concern and why we chose this lot is because it was within our price 
range. We don't need four acres right now. It would really tax the church's 
financial ability if we went out and bought four acres and then--just to 
build a 45 x 24 square foot meeting hall. This would--was the best thing 
we could find for us for our specific use. Now, if it comes a time when 
our congregation grows to a point where we start to get crowded and want to 
expand, if we think we're getting too crowded for a one acre site and maybe 
we should move down to a four acre site, well then, the church will probably 
have to do so. But at the present time, this is what we need. If the 
congregation grows, we'll open up other churches. It isn't something--you 
know, we're not going to clutter this place. There're only going to be 30 
people there; there's going to be more than 9 parking stalls, so there 
will be adequate parking; we won't have to park on the road. If more is 
needed, this big lot here can be made additionally. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami has a question for you. 

H. MURAKAMI: You mentioned thirty members. Can you tell me, each member 
has how many children? I mean are the children going to count in the 
attendance? 

BLANCO: There are five families. 

H. MURAKAMI: Five families have children? 

BLANCO: Three members with children. And then again, they all don't drive 
cars. All so small and everything--
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H. MURAKAMI: No, it's not the parking I'm talking about. You said thirty 
people. Naturally children are going to come. Now, are they going to sit 
in that room? So you folks are talking about--

BLANCO: Okay, I get your point now. The thirty people include the children. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami, are you done? Are you going to add 
anything? Are you done? 

BLANCO: No, that's all. Oh, I have some photos here if anyone wants to 
see. 

CHAIRMAN: Do the Commissioners have any more questions. I'm sorry, but if 
it's new information that's fine, but if its already been said--

: I have a question. You said if yoµ run out of parking spaces 
you'd use the next lot. Who's going to keep the lot there waiting for them? 

: This is over one acre. 

CHAIRMAN: What you were saying was, if there's not enough parking places in 
front, they would increase the parking area in other places in the back 
portion. For those that did not speak earlier and would like to speak now. 
Mr. Shamwell--

SHAMWELL: Yes, I'd like to clear up a few things. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, would you state your name again. 

SHAMWELL: Yes, Ricardo Shamwell. First of all, I'd like to say of the 
situation regarding the embankment, and the danger of it •. When I first 
built this house there, I had a cat come up and I paid considerable money 
to work on the embankment and the embankment does not abut the highway. 
Before you reach the highway, you get a clear view of the complete highway. 
The embankment is quite a ways back and I had a portion taken off to make 
sure there was no danger. The house is down past the curve. There is no 
curve in front of my driveway. The curve is about--I'd say at least 35 
to 40 feet down and you reach the point of where you come to my drive and 
it's perfectly straight. I've had no dangers and no one has who has 
visited me there. I don't see a hazard there at all. 

CHAIRMAN: Do any of the Commissioners have any questions? 

H. MURAKAMI: I'd like to ask the owner, why are you sitting here if you're 
going to sell the property? 

SHAMWELL: Well, if possible, I'd like to see them buy in the near future. 

H. MURAKAMI: You say "near future," how many years do . you think it will 
take the church to buy your property. 

SHAMWELL: Well, I don't think it would take any time at all. 

CHAIRMAN: I have one question. Are you a member of . the congregation? 

SHAMWELL: No, I am not. 

CHAIRMAN: Are there any other questions of Mr. Shamwell? Anyone else 
here who has not testified? Mr. De Vera. 
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DE VERA: I would like to say something about it. I am the minister of 
this church, the Iglesia Ni Cristo, the Blessing of Chri~t. Now, the 
reason why we would like to buy the place that is for sale and we think 
that the place is spacious for us at this time. But if the thirty members 
increase, then I think we will have to find a different lot. Because if 
we increase, then we can buy another lot in i different place, not in · 
this place, because the Church of Christ is increasing; the members could 
no longer be accommodated by the place, then they had to buy another place 
to use as our worship place. I would like you to know that the members 
in this church are not disturbance, because they are teaching the law 
abiders; they are not drunkards; they're not gambler; and we're fully 
leading the way of life. in accordance with the teachings or the ways of 
Christ and in different places which we have already built in America we 
have not had complaining about the disturbance, because if there is a 
certain church in the area people will know we are living the life and the 
truth of the people at this time. That's why we are interested to acquire 
a certain place in order to--first of all, in that plac~ _he can receive 
the teaching and they may be able to know the will of God and I think this 
is also a help to the government to bring peace because members of this 
church are law abiding citizens and we have fear of God. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. De Vera, are you saying in a sense, that this is temporary, 
then? 

DE VERA: Yes, this is a permanent place for the church, this site. Now 
in case our application would be upheld for this special permit, if the 
membership will increase, then we'll have to look for another local con­
gregation. Because outside the Philippines there are 46 local congrega­
tions. Here in Hawaii--we have them in Honolulu, Maui, Kauai, and on 
Oahu we have big places of worship. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Are there any more questions of the applicant? Okay, 
did I swear you in? 

GEHM: No. 

CHAIRMAN: Will you swear to tell the truth, the whole truth and nothing 
but the truth on this matter now before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

GEHM: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Will you state your name please? 

GEHM: Arthur Gehm. G-e-h-m. I'd like to refer to this map. This has 
been mentioned about the hazardous highway, this has been a great concern 
to several of us. This is not a straight road as you look here, the 
road curves which makes this p·art of the road a blind--the inside of the 
curve. This wall coming out here. I'm particularly aware of it because 
I very nearly had an accident here on the corner of the roadway that runs 
out just below this place. I was coming out on this roadway. The traffic 
coming down, I was driving a motorcycle at the time and I stopped at the 
mailbox and then pulled out onto the highway and the traffic was coming, 
two cars coming here; one passing the other and the other car came around 
this curve, and they met right here on the corner. Now this is quite a 
ways from this corner. I tried to point this out here, and the reasons I 
say this of the hazards here. The curve is up to here, so this is even ' 
closer. Two cars passing each other here and the third car coming down, 

· you're really in a problem. I hit a rock wall on this side of the highway 
to get away from it; those three cars went side by side, passing in this 
particular area. I'm only pointing this out as to the hazards that are 
there. I'm also very much opposed to the changing of the plan. 
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CHAIRMAN: Are_ there any questions of Mr. Gehm? If not, thank you for 
your comments. Is there anyone else? I'm sorry, but you.'ve already 
been given your allowable time. 

: But what I have hasn't been brought prior. If they make parking 
spaces in the back of the church; there is a zoning there 20 feet off your 
boundary setback and if you put 
could make that driveway to the 

a 
b

20 
ack 

foot 
of the property. 

setback, there's no 
· 

way you 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Martin. 

MARTIN: I have two comments. 

MARTIN:First of all, as far as the access points because the property 
crosses a State Highway, approval from the local District Engineer would 
be required and whatever their requirements may be, 20 or 24 foot 
pavement and perhaps even at different points to ensure the greatest amount 
of safety, that would have to be determined and decided by the Highway 
Division. Secondly, if they have any expansion of the building, they 
would obviously need a special permit. At this time they would have to 
come before us. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Commissioner Martin. 

MARTIN: I move that we close the public hearing. 

HANLEY: Madam Chairman, I second the motion. 

CHAIID'..AN: It has been moved and seconded .that . the public hearing be closed. 
All those in favor say aye. Those opposed. This public hearing has been 
closed and this Commission will not be taking action. Legally action cannot 
be taken until 15 days after the public hearing, so that probably will come 
at our next Hilo meeting and our decision will be made and also published 
at that time. Thank you for your attendance. 

Hearing adjourned at 7:50 p.m. 

ATTEST: 

(Mrs.) Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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May 13, 1977 

1'1r. Lorenzo V. de Vera, Resident Minister 
Igl..e::s,La Hi Cristo 
1021 Valley View Drive 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. de Vera: 

Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 1-6-64:251 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of May 12, 1977 held 
a duly advertised p ublic hearing on your application £or a special 
permit to allow the establishment of a church on 1. 3 acres o:f land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District.at Keaau, 
Puna, Hawaii. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 205-6, Hawaii 
Revised Statutes, the Co~rnission shall act on sue~ petition not 
earlier than fifteen (15) days after the said public hearing . 

We shall notify you when the Commission is ready to take action 
on your request. 

Sincerely, 

lat:lgv 

cc Hr. Ricardo Shamwell 
State Land Use Commission 
DBED, Land Use Division 

MJ.\Y 1 8 1977 

I ' 

https://District.at


, .. 

June 7, 1977 

Mr. Lorenzo v. de Vera 
Resident Minister 
1021 Valley Vi e,•.,r Drive 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear .Hr. de Vera: 

Special Perrni t 2-~pplic a tion 
Tax Map Key 1-6-64:251 

Your application will again be discussed on June 16, 1977 by 
the Planning Commission. The meeting will be held at the Hilo High 
School Multi-purpose doom, South Hilo, Hawaii and is scheduled to 
begin at 2:00 p.m•• 

You will be notified of the Commission's decision. 

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for your information; 

Sincerely,· 

~&,~ \'~0:>_, 
Sidney Fuke 
Director 

lat:lgv 

Enclosure 

cc Mr. aicardo Shamw~ll 
State Land Use Commission 
DPED, Land Use Pivision 

EXt~I BIT V 

JUN 8 1977 
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SPECIAL PERMIT: IGLESIA NI CRISTO 

An application for~ Special Permit to allow the establish­

ment of a church and related uses within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District has been submitted by Iglesia Ni Cristo 

(Church of Christ). The area under consideration is a 1.3-acre 

parcel, located along the westerly, or mauka, side of the Pahoa­

Kea'au Road (Highway 13). It is situated approximately 2,800 

feet Kea'au-side of Kaloli Road, within the Hawaiian Paradise 

Park Subdivision, Kea'au, Puna (TMK: 1-6-64:251). 

More specifically, the purpose of the request is to utilize 

an existing dwelling for a minister's residence and to expand and 

enclose an existing garage so that it -may be utilized for church 

services and meetings. The proposed garage expansion would be 

24' x 45', or an area of 1,080 square feet, and would include 

men and women's restrooms. 

In support of the subject request, . the petitioner has, in 

part, stated the following: 

"To serve the spiritual needs and demands of the Puna 

Community, the local members of Iglesia Ni Cristo (Church of 

Christ) humbly request that the Planning Commission grant 

a special permit to use the (subject) property as a 

place of worship, meeting hall, and minister's residence. 

"Since the original establishment of Iglesia Ni Cristo 

back in 1968, our congregation has grown to approximately 

900 members statewide. The Puna Community alone has grown 

to approximately 30 active and devoted members. Our church 

services are presently held and conducted at the Hilo Korean 
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Church. I feel that it is in the best interest of our church 

and also in line with our long range goals that we now attempt 

to purchase a property for our congregation to worship in. 

Services will be conducted weekly on Thursday, between the 

hours of 6:00 p.m. and 9:00 p .rn. and on Sunday between the 

hours of 12:00 noon and 3 p.m., and on other religious holi­

days. 

"The site is fronting the Pahoa Government Road (State 

Highway) permitting easy ingress and egress and thus not 

unreasonably burdening any public agencies to provide roads 

and streets, sewers, water, drainage, and police and fire 

protection. 

"The property contains approximately 1.33 acres, ample 

space to conduct our services without substantially altering 

or changing the essential character of the property or ad­

versely affecting the surrounding properties. · 

"The present improvements thereon consist of a three 

bedrooms, 2 full baths, a large living room and open patio, 

and a 2 car garage .•• We ••• have plans to upgrade the land­

scaping and provide a play area for the younger members of 

our church as well as ample onsite parking for our members ••.• 

"It is the belief of our organization that by granting us 

a Special Use Permit to use the property as a place of worship, 

we will not be ••• contrary ·to the objectives sought to be 

accomplished by the Land Use Laws and Regulations of the County 

of Hawaii. We feel that the church will blend in with the 

surroundin~ residential use. 
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"The Inglesia Ni Cristo principles of goo~ citizenship, 

equality of all men and women, high moral teachings and con­

cern for our fellow men will tend 1o enhance the use of the 

land for the highest public good." 

The subject property is designated for orchard use on the 

General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map. This designa­

tion refers to those agricultural lands which though rocky in 

character and content can support productive macadamia nuts, 

papaya, citrus and other similar crops. 

County zoning of the subject property is Agriculture with a 

3-acre minimum lot size (A-3a). Under the County Zoning Code, 

churches and institutions of a religiou~ nature aie conditionally 

permitted uses within the Agri~ulture zoned district. 

Surrounding uses include Single-family dwellings and vacant 

lands. 

The subject property is basically pahoehoe lava with shallow 

pockets of soil. Vegetation is sparse, consisting primarily of 

'ohi'a trees and ferns. The Soil Conservation Service capability 

class for pahoehoe lava flows is VIII and the Land Study Bureau 

rating of these lands for overall agricultural productivity is 

"E", or very poor. 

Rainfall in the area averages about 150 inches a year. 

Electricity is available to the subject property. 

The Department of Water Supply had no adverse comments or 

objections to the subject request, but noted that they have no 

water system in the area. 
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The State Highways Division made the following comments: 

"l. Should the application be approved, the access shall 

be widened to minimum 20 feet width to provide two way 

accessibility. 

"2. Plan submittal will be required for approval." 

The Department of Public Works noted the following: 

"l. A 1-hour occupancy separation required between dwelling 

and church or assembly area. 

"2. Provisions for the handicapped required (grab bars, 

ramp, etc.) per Sec. 1711 U.B.C." 

The Department of Health made the following comments: 

"The primary environmental health concerns are: 

1. Minimum sanitary requirements for churches in our Public 

Health Regulations, Chapter 1, Sanitation, Section 79. 

2. Crowding factor within a dwelling structure." 

"Please identify the ~aximum total membership ~rejected to 

use the proposed church building. The number of water closets, 

urinals and hand washing facilities shall d~pend on the pro­

jected membership. Ventilation concerns are also projected." 

None of the other cooperating agencies had any comments on or 

objections to the subject request. 
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RECOMMENDATION: IGLESIA NI CRISTO 

Upon review of the subject request ·against .the guidelines for 

considering a Special Permit, staff is recommending that it be given 

favorable consideration based on the following findings: 

1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the objectives 

sought to be accomplished by the State Land Use Law and 

Regulations. The purpose of the Land Use Law and Regulations 

is to protect, preserve, and encourage the development of 

lands in the State for the public health and welfare of the 

people of the State of Hawaii. The area under consideration 

is classified as Agricultural by the State Land Use Commission. 

The Agricultural District does include lands surrounded by 

or contiguous to agricultural lands and which are not suited 

to agricultural and ancillary activities by reason of topog­

raphy, soils and other related characteristics. The subject 

property's dominant soil type is pahoehoe lava, which is in 

the u. s. Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation ServicJs 

capability Class VIII. Class VIII soils have severe limitations 

that preclude their use for commercial pla~. This class is 

the lowest in the Soil Conservation Services ranking system 

for agricultural activity. The Land Study Bureau's rating of 

these lands for overall agricultural productivity is also 

very poor as they are classified as Class "E". Although it 

is possible that some agricultural activities may be conducted 

on the subject property, it is determined that approval of 
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the subject request would not be contrary to the objectives 

of the State Land Use Law and Regulations given the cap~bility 

class rating of the subject property for agricultural producti­

vity and the above-cited criterion for determining the Agri­

cultural District. 

Further, the use of the subject property for nonagricultural 

purposes is not expected to have any adverse effect on the 

overall agricultural potential of the region or of the island 

and State. In addition, institutions of a religious nature are 

allowed as "conditionally permitted uses" _within the agricul­

turally zoned lands under the County's Zoning Code. As such, 

the granting of this particular Special Permit request for 

the establishment of a church and related uses on the subject 
a,\$• 

property~will not be cqntrary to the County's Zoning Code. 

2. That although the proposed use will somewhat alter the 

essential character of 
~ 

land, it is determined that such a,.. 
change may make the highest and best use of the land involved 

for the public welfare at the present time. At present, the 

subject property is not used for agriculture. There presently 

is a single family dwelling on the property. The petitioner 

intends to expand the present carport and utilized that area 

for religious purposes. The dwelling will still be utilized 

as living quarters for the minister of the church. Although 

the proposed use will undeniably alter the existing character 
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of the property to some degree, it is determined that the 

provision of a religious institution on a limited scale on 

the subject land would be beneficial and well-suited to 

accommodate the welfare of the public, in this particular 

case, the members of this faith. There exists no facility 

serving this faith available to the residents of the region 

and the entire island. Therefore, it is futher determined 

that the establishment of the proposed use would meet the 

present needs of members of the congregation. 

3. That the proposed use will not . adversely affect the surround­

ing properties and their improvements. Surrounding land 

uses include scattered single f amily dwellings and vacant 

lands. This area can be classified as rural-residential in 

character due to the sizes of the lots. Most of the lands 
cue. 

within this general area ~ l+ acre in size. Due to the 

overall character of the area and the physical attributes 

of the land, it is acknowledged that the lots are and will be 

basically used as home sites. The establishment of the pro­

posed use is determined to be compatible with.ia- the area and 

would not be in conflict with the surrounding uses. 

4. That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden public 

agencies to provide roads and streets and other infrastructures 

and services. All · essential services and facilities are or 

wil_l be made available to the subject property. The subject 

property fronts the Keaau~Pahoa Road. Although concerns 
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regarding access to the property from the main highway were 

expressed, the petitioner would have to comply with the 

requirements of the State Department of Transportation, 

Highways Division. One (1) of these requirements is that the 

access shall be a minimum width of twenty {20) feet to provide 

for two way accessibility. 

It is further recommended that the request be given favorable 

consideration subject to the following conditions: 

+o 
1. That the construction and conversion of the carport -j;;g;:' an 

assembly area commence within one (1) year from the effective 

date of approval of the Special Permit and be completed within 

one (1) year thereafter. 

2. That the requirements of the Building and Fire Codes and the 

State Department of Health shall be complied with. 

3. That the driveway to and parking area for the proposed use 

be paved with all-weather, dust-free surface. The width of 

the pavement and the number of parking stalls shall be 

.-~v,,-~'13 ·1b ~ 
_1 d_etermined at the ti~e of Plan Approva1 • ,. -
4-. 11"1-t ~ e,,...(,c,a,•.,~ C,"\-+<-- \v- \-'\ ••l~..,\ (Y\,~ r ½,.... C-Nw(}\~'.!.c'\ ...,;,,./ -~ $nX,.... ~...~ ~1,
i• That all other applicable rules and regulations shall be~\v).-.~r.. .- u.f.-

' 
U-"',\.v->'1} n,...~~ .complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 

Permit may be deemed null and void. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

June 16, 1977 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 2:05 p.m., in the Hilo 
High School Multi-Purpose Room, South Hilo, with Chairman Lorraine Jitchaku 
presiding. 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
Scott H. Asai Arthur W. Martin 

_Shigeru Fujimoto William F. Mielcke 
Haruo Murakami 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Norman Hayashi, Planner 
Virginia Goldstein, Planner 

Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, representing Ex-Officio Member, Edward Harada 
Quirino Antonio, representing Ex-Officio Member, Akira Fujimoto 

and approximately 19 people in attendance at 2:00 p.m.; about 
3 people at 4:00 p.m., and about 20 people at 7:00 p.m. 

MINUTES Minutes of May 26, 1977 were approved as circulated, 
on a motion of Mr. Murakami and seconded by Mr. PariE 

LAND USE COMMISSION Special Permit request to allow the establishment 
SPECIAL PERMIT of a macadarnia nut processing plant, which would 
INTER-ISLAND ENG., INC. include a new butler building and five (5) storage 
{HAWAIIAN HOST, INC.) bins, within the State Land Use Agricultural Dis­
KEEI, SOUTH KONA trict. The property involved are located along 

the south side of Napo'opo'o Road, approximately 
1,200 feet mauka of the Sunset Coffee Co-op of Kona Processing Plant complex, 
Keei 1st, South Kona, TMK: 8-3-04:12. · 

Staff recommendation was presented at the previous meeting; however, since 
Commissioner Fujimoto was not present at that meeting, the staff report was 
given again. 

There was a question on the validity of the action taken at the Kona meeting 
where one of the Commissioners abstained from voting on a motion to approve 
the permit. There were six {6) members present, and the votes were: three 
{3) for; two {2) no; and one {1) abstention. The Chairman then called for 
another motion. The person who abstained then moved to have the matter de­
ferred. The motion was seconded and the votes subsequently resulted in five 
{5) ayes and one {1) no. The motion was declared carried by the Chairman, 
and the application was deferred. 

Deputy Corporation Counsel Lionel Meyer read portions of the opinion {on file) -
submitted by Deputy Corporation Counsel Alan Okamoto dated June 15, 1977 which 
summed up the problems raised at the last meeting. 

IBIT D.D 
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The Director further reaffirmed the Deputy Corporation Counsel's opinion by 
adding that where tpe Planning Commission's rules and regulations are silent, 
only under this basis will the Robert's Rules of Order p~evail. In this case, 
the Planning Commission's rules and regulations clearly states that the Plan­
ning Commission ·has to take a firm action whether for the approval or for the 
denial of an application. An application cannot be left pending. If there 
is a pending application, the appropriate ac·tion would be to defer, as in the 
Kona action, there was a firm motion to defer. Unlike Legislative sessions 
where there is a lack of the required number of votes, then the motion is 
lost or dead according to the Roberts Rules of Order. This situation does 
not happen in the case of the Planning Commission's activities inasmuch as 
they do deal with specific applications and their rules and regulations pro­
vides specifically that a full affirmative and/or negative vote must be taken 
by the Commission. So in this case, the application is valid. 

Staff recommended favorable consideration on the application based on the 
findings and with the conditions, on file. 

Mr. Paris suggested that the following conditions be added to the staff~s 
conditions: "l. That the plant layout be landscaped with plants and trees 
to soften the effect of the industrial plant upon the approaches to the 
historical areas of Kealakekua Bay and Honaunau and also the trees would 
break the silhouette of the buildings; and 2) that the present quonsets and 
the new butler building be painted with a color or colors to blend in with 
the surrounding topography." 

Mr. Paris moved to send a favorable recommendation to the SLUC for the reasons 
and with the conditions set forth by the staff and including the two (2) addi­
tional conditions; seconded by Mr. Murakami; carried unanimously. 

Mr. D'an Lee, a representative of Hawaiian Host, was agreeable to the additional 
conditions. 

LAND USE COMMISSION Special Permit . request to allow the establishment 
SPECIAL PERMIT of a church on 1.3 acres of land situated within 
✓IGLESIA NI CRISTO the State Land Use Agricultural District. The pro­

KEAAU, PUNA perty involved is located along the southwest or 
mauka side of the Pahoa-Keaau Road {Highway 13), 

approximately 2,800 feet Hilo side of Kaloli Drive, Hawaiian Paradise Park 
Subdivision, Keaau, Puna, TMK: 1-6-64:251. 

Staff recommended favorable consideration based on the findings and with the 
condit~ons, on file. 

There was a question on the parking requirements. Staff stated that this will 
be resolved at the time of Plan Approval. Parking will be calculated on 1 
stall per 6 seats, in this case, 50 seats. If the front portion of the church 
cannot accommodate all the required stalls, there is ample space in the back 
of the lot for parking. 

It was moved by Mr. Sakamoto to send a favorable recommendation to the SLUC 
with the conditions outlined by the staff; seconded by Mr. Fujimoto; carried 
with five ayes and one no vote. 

{Mr. Paris voted aye on condition that "we hold them to their word, that if 
there ever came a time when there was insufficient water, they promised to 
build more water tanks." Chairman Jitchaku voted aye but had reservations 
in regards to parking situation.) 

• 
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CONTINUATION O.F 
PRELIMINARY HEARING 
VARIANCE 
VINCENT GAZMEN 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH HILO 

Hilo, TMK: 2-4-55:3. 

Variance to allow a 5-foot side yard setback in 
lieu of the required eight (8) · feet as stipulated 
within the Single-family Residential - 7,500 sq. 
ft. (RS-7.5) zoned district. The property involved 
is located along ~he north side of Hale Nani Street 
within the Hualalai Subdivision, Waiakea, South 

Since Mr. Fujimoto was not at the earlier meeting, staff presented background 
and recommendation for denial. 

Mr. Murakami moved that the application for variance be denied based on staff 
findings and recommendation; seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; carried with five ayes 
and one no vote. 

PRELIMINARY HEARING Variance to allow the construction of a single­
VARIANCE family dwelling with a front yard setback of 14~ 
YUTAKA KUMUJI feet along Santos Lane in lieu of the minimum re­
WAIAKEA, SOUTH HILO quirement of twenty {20) feet as stipulated within 

the Single-family Residential - 15,000 square foot 
(RS-15) zoned district. The property involved is located at the corner of 
Santos Lane and Puainako Street, Waiakea Homesteads, 1st Series, South Hilo, 
TMK: 2-4-09:40. 

There was a correction to the agenda · on the spelling of the applicant's name 
to Kum~ji and not Kumiji. 

Staff presented background information, on file, and recommended this appli­
cation for public hearing. 

Mr. Manabu Shimabuku, representing the applicant, stated that. he had nothing 
more to add to staff's report. 

It was moved by Mr. Murakami to set this up for a public hearing; seconded by 
Mr. Asai; carried unanimously. 

PRELIMINARY HEARING Use Permit to allow the establishment of a temporary 
USE PERMIT quarrying operation on a 12.7-acre lot situated 
SHIELD PACIFIC, LTD. within the General Industrial - one acre {MG-la) 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH HILO zoned district. The prop~rty involved is the presen1 

site of Shield Pacific, Ltd.'s concrete batching 
plant located along Railroad Avenue near the intersection with Kukila Street, 
H,awaiian Home Land Panaewa Tract 2, Waiakea, South Hilo, TMK: 2-1-25:86. 

Staff presented backgrourid information, on file, and recommended that this 
petition be placed on the agenda for public hearing. 

Mr. James McClean stated that they "have verbal assurance from Hawaiian Home 
Lands that they will extend the time limit to 5 years. The only reason they 
had given 2 years was that their Legal Department did not know what compli­
cations would arise." 

The reason for the time pe_riod is to be sure that they have sufficient time 
to move all the fiil from the property which would depend on economics, con­
struction, etc. He stated that this temporary quarry is to level the property 
to street grade to put up warehouse space then they would no longer have heavy 
industrial equipment in the area. As far as the use of the equipment listed, 
they will not be using all but did not want to limit themselves. They would 
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probably dig the material and stockpile it but it would depend on what the 
customers would want. If they cannot sell it as rock or 'a'a they would have 
to put it through the crusher to make it salable. 

Mr. Sakamoto moved that this application be set up for public hearing; seconded 
by Mr. Fujimoto; carried unanimously. 

RECESS The Chairman called for a recess at 3:15 p.m., until 
the scheduled public hearings at 4:00 p.m. 

RECONVENED FOR Meeting was reconvened at 4:00 p.m., to continue 
PUBLIC HEARINGS with the following public hearings. 

AMENDMENT TO CONDITION A duly advertised public hearing was held 
CHANGE OF ZONE REQUEST on a proposed amendment to Condition C of 
EUGENE KENNEDY INVESTMENT,INC. Ordinance No. 75 relating to a change of 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH HILO zone request granted to Eugene Kennedy In­

vestment, Inc., in November of 1974. The 
proposal is to amend a park requirement as stipulated in .the ordinance. The 
change of zone request was from an Agricultural 3-acre (A-3a) to a Single­
family Residential - 15,000 square foot (RS-15) zoned district. The property 
is located along the Puna side of Haihai Street, diagonally across from the 
Waiakea Homesite Subdivision, Waiahea Homesteads, South Hilo, TMK: 2-4-38:3 
and 4. 

Staff presented background information on file and recommended that a favorable 
recommendation on the proposed amendment be sent to the County Council. 

Mr. Gilbert Hara, attorney for the applicant, had nothing further to add but 
reaffirmed that they are willing to pay the $250 per lot fee. 

Mr. Murakami moved to close the public hearing; seconded by Mr. Asai, carried. 

Mr. Murakami moved to send a favorable recommendation to the County Council 
on .the proposed amendment to Condition C of Ordinance No. 75 ($250 per lot 
be assessed). Seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; carried unanimously. 

CHANGE OF ZONE A duly advertised public hearing was held for a 
RS-15 TO RS-10 change zo~e request in accordance with Chapter 8, 
TOSHIO ABE Article 1, Section 6, Hawaii County Code, as amended 
LAUPAHOEHOE, NORTH HILO for 21,047 square feet of land from a Single-family 

Residential - 15,000 square foot (RS-15) zoned 
district • . The property involved is located along the ·mauka side of a 40-foot 
wide Homestead Road, across from the Kilau Subdivision, approximately 1,400 
feet from the Homestead Road-Hawaii Belt Highway intersection, Manowaiopae 
Homesteads, Laupahoehoe, North Hilo, TMK: 3-6-08:6. 

Staff presented background information on file and recommended that a favorable 
recommendation be sent to the County Council. 

It was stated by the staff that when the applicant comes in for subdivision 
approval further conditions will be added. 

Mr. Asai moved to close the public hearing ; seconded by Mr. Paris; carried. 
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Mr. Sakamoto moved to send a favorable recommendation to the County Council 
with the conditions outlined by the staff; seconded by Mr. Asai; carried 
unanimously. 

MEETING SCHEDULE The next meeting will be on June 23, 1977 at 
7:00 p.m., in Hilo on the Bikeway Plan. The sub­

sequent meeting will be on June 30, 1977 in Kona with the Bikeway Plan sched­
uled in the evening. 

RECESS Chairman called a recess at 4:30 p.m., until the 
scheduled public hearing at 7:00 p.m. 

******* 
RECONVENED FOR Meeting was reconvened at 7:00 p.m. to continue 
PUBLIC HEARINGS with the following public hearings. 

Since the representative for the Hawaii Housing Authority CPD Permit was not 
in attendance, moved to Item No. 2. 

ZONING AMENDMENT A duly advertised public hearing was held on a pro­
RESTAURANT USES posed bill to amend Chapter 8 (Zoning Code), Article 

14 and 15 to allow restaurant uses within the In-
dust-rial zoned districts. 

Staff presented background information on file and recomm.ended that a favorable 
recommendation be forwarded to the County Council. 

Mr. Paris moved to close the public hearing; seconded by Mr. Fujimoto; carried. 

Mr. Murakami moved that the request by the Planning Director to amend the 
Zoning Code to allow restaurant uses within the industrial area be approved 
as the staff stated in their report and that a favorable recommendation be 
forwarded to the County Council; seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; carried unanimously. 

LAND USE COMMISSION A duly advertised public hearing was held for a 
SPECIAL PERMIT Special Permit request to allow the establishment 
ALLIED AGGREGATES CORP. of a temporary quarrying operation, including 
KAUNALOA, PUNA crushing and processing facilities, and an asphaltic 

concrete batching plant on 198 acres of land situatec 
within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The property involved is lo­
cated along the mauka side of the Kalapana Chain of Craters Road, approximately 
.9 mile west of the Kalapana Vacation Lots Subdivision_, Kaunaloa, Puna, TMK: 
1-2-02: 3. 

Staff presented background information on file. 

Mr. Gilbert Hara, attorney for the applicant, and Mr. Shigeki Iwashita, Vice­
President of Allied Aggregates were present to answer questions. It was stated 
that it is the applicant's intention to use the aggregates from the quarry site 
for the proposed reconstruction of the Chain of Craters Road and/or the pro­
posed Kalapana By-Pass Road ~ 
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There were five persons from the area who were opposed to the Special Permit. 
Some of the concerns raised were the dust/noise pollution, added traffic, and 
that the proposed location is too close to the highway. 

The applicant stated that with the stringent · requirements set for quarrying 
operations pollution problems would be minimal. 

Mr. Murakami moved to close the public hearing; seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; 
carried. 

No action was taken on the Special Permit in accordance with the SLUC's regu­
lation since decisions on such petitions cannot be made earlier than 15 days 
after the close of the public hearing. 

CLUSTER PLAN DEVELOPMENT A duly advertised public hearing was held for a 
HAWAII HOUSING AUTHORITY Cluster Plan Development (CPD) Permit to allow the 
STATE OF HAWAII creation of a 66-lot residential subdivision on 22+ 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH HILO acres of land situated within the Single-family 

Residential - 15,000 square foot (RS-15) zoned 
district. The property involved is located adjacent to Ainaola Park, at the 
corner of Ainaola Drive and Komohana Street, Waiakea House Lots, 6th Series, 
Waiakea, South Hilo, TMK: 2-4-41:1. 

Staff presented background information on file and recommended approval. 

The request was changed to a 65-lot subdivision instead of 66 lots. 

The representative from the Public Works Department voiced an objection to the 
variance to allow the 40-foot road right-of-way and recommended that the State 
acquire the 5 feet from each side. 

It was stated that this road stub would be ideal as far as traffic circulation 
within that area but that there is no mandatory requirement that it be provided. 

Mr. Asai moved to close the public hearing; seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; carried. 

It was moved by Mr. Murakami that the request for the CPD permit be given a 
favorable recommendation only as it relates to the minimum lot size and that 
the 40-foot right-of-way be deleted from consideration. 

Further discussion ensued on the road right-of-way. Inasmuch as the State 
did not make any payment offer for the land, it was felt that the property 
owners should be approached with a definite proposal to buy the land with 
condemnation to be the last resort. If negotiations with the owners cannot 
be met, then and only then should the right-of-way be abandoned. 

The Director strongly suggested that in the event that there will be no road 
there, that some sort of public accessway be provided so that the residents 
from the Kawailani Street area will have a legitimate accessway to - Ainaola 
Park. Director suggested that the Commission could go along with staff's re­
commendation on lot size and the 40-foot right-of-way with the added condition 
that the Department of Public Works, Hawaii Housing Authority and the Planning 
Department get together and try to come to a mutually acceptable solution 
within 6 months • 

. This was agreeable and staff will re-write conditions. 

The ' previous motion was withdrawn by the maker. 
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Mr. Murakami moved to approve the CPD request with the conditions set forth 
by the staff and the Planning Director's statement on the. access; seconded 
by Mr. Fujimoto; and carried. 

MEETING SCHEDULE The Chairman again announced that the Bikeway Plan 
will be heard at the meeting scheduled for June 23, 

1977 at 7:00 p.m. in the County Councilroom- and on June 30, 1977 in Kana. 

ADJOURNMENT Meeting was adjourned at 9:15 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

f}i""r JJ~ 
Mary Hara, Secretary Pro Tern 

ATTEST: 

(Mrs.) Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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June 20, 1977 

Mr. Lorenzo v. de Vera 
Resident Minister 
Iglesia Ni Cristo 
1021 Valley View Drive 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. de Vera: 

Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 1-6-64 :251 

The Planning Commission at its regular meeting of June 16, 1977 
considered your application for a special permit to allm-; t h e estab­
lish.mcnt of a c hurch on 1. 3 a cres of land situa t ed ·.dti1in th.e :.:,tate 
Land Use /1.gricul tural 0istrict at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii. 

The Conmission voted to forward a favorabl e recommGndation to 
the Land Use Commission subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the construction and conversion of the carport to 
an assembly area commence within one (1) year from the 
effective date of approval of the ~pecial Permit and be 
completed within one (1) year thereafter. 

2. That the requirements of the Building and Fire Codes 
and the ~tate Department of Beal th shall be complied 
with. 

3. 'l'hat the drivet.r.'ay to and parking area for the proposed 
use be paved with all-weather, dust-free surface:. .i.'he 
,vidth of the pavement and the number of parking st.alls 
shall be determined at the time of ?lan Approval. 
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4. That the access onto the highway must be complied with 
the requirements of the State Department of Transportation, 
Highways Division. 

5. That all other applicable rules and regulations shall be 
complied with. 

~hould any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 
Permit may be deemed null and void. 

In the meantime, should you have any questions, please feel free 
to contact the Planning Department at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

lgv 

cc !~r. iZicardo :..; hamwell 
~tate Land Use Commission 
Land Use ~ivision, Dry EJ 



  

   
   

  
   

         
         
         

           
         

        
         

       
          

   
 

   
    

      
       

      
      
         

August 1, 1977

Hawaii Planning Commission
25 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720
Attention: Mr. Sidney Fuke
Gentlemen:

At its meeting on July 27, the Land Use Commission
voted to approve a Special Permit request by Xglesia Ni
Cristo (Church of Christ), Hawaii (SP77-268) to allow the
establishment of a church and allied uses on 1.3 acres of
land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District
at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-6-64: 251.

Approval of this Special Permit is subject to the
conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission.

A copy of the staff memorandum is enclosed for your
information.

Sincerely,

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI
Executive Officer

GYP:jy
Encl.
cc: Iglesia Ni Cristo

Department of Taxation, Hawaii
Tax Maps Recorder, Dept, of Taxation
Real Property Tax Assessor, Dept, of Taxation
Property Technical Office, Dept, of Taxation
Dept, of Planning & Economic Development
Office of Environmental Quality ControlDivision of Land Management, DLNR
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